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ORDER 

 
 The Petitioner, NHPC Limited has filed this petition for truing-up of tariff of 

Dhauliganga Power Station (280 MW) (hereinafter referred to as “the project/ 

generating station”) for the 2014-19 tariff period in terms of Regulation 8(1) of the 

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as “the 2014 Tariff Regulations”) and for 

determination of tariff of the generating station for the 2019- 24 tariff period, in 

accordance with the provisions of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission 

(Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (hereinafter referred to as “the 

2019 Tariff Regulations”). 

 
Background 

2. The generating station with capacity of 280 MW comprises of 4 units of 70 MW 

each. Unit–III of the generating station was commissioned on 1.10.2005 and the 

remaining three units were commissioned on 1.11.2005. Petition No. 230/GT/2014 

was filed by the Petitioner for truing up of tariff for the 2009-14 tariff period and for 

determination of annual fixed charges of the generating station for the 2014-19 tariff 

period and the Commission vide order dated 24.2.2016 disposed of the same. 

Subsequently, corrigendum order dated 26.4.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014 

revised certain clerical/arithmetical errors and revised the capital cost and the annual 

fixed charges of the generating station for the 2009-14 tariff period and the 2014-19 

tariff period. Accordingly, the capital cost and the annual fixed charges approved 

vide corrigendum order dated 26.4.2016 as stated below:  
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Capital Cost allowed 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Opening Capital 
Cost 

174954.68 174975.42 175092.51 175381.51 175425.09 

Admitted additional 
capitalization 

20.74 117.09 289.00 43.58 0.00 

Closing Capital 
Cost 

174975.42 175092.51 175381.51 175425.09 175425.09 

 
 

 

Annual Fixed Charges allowed 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Return on Equity 9851.20 9855.51 9868.23 9878.64 9880.01 

Interest on Loan 2157.60 1884.21 1607.88 1333.90 1151.27 

Depreciation 8930.00 8933.52 8943.88 8952.37 2823.15 

Interest on Working 
Capital 

878.72 898.96 921.25 945.35 832.07 

O&M Expenses 7181.89 7659.05 8167.92 8710.59 9289.33 

Total 28999.41 29231.25 29509.16 29820.85 23975.82 
 

TRUING-UP OF TARIFF FOR 2014-19 TARIFF PERIOD 

3. Regulation 8(1) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“8. Truing up 
 

(1) The Commission shall carry out truing up exercise along with the tariff petition 
filed for the next tariff period, with respect to the capital expenditure including 
additional capital expenditure incurred up to 31.3.2019, as admitted by the 
Commission after prudence check at the time of truing up: 
 

Provided that the generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may 
be, shall make an application for interim truing up of capital expenditure including 
additional capital expenditure in FY 2016-17.” 

 
4. The Petitioner has sought truing up of tariff of the generating station for the 

2014-19 tariff period and has claimed the capital cost and annual fixed charges as 

under: 

Capital Cost claimed 
(Rs. in lakh) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Opening capital cost  174954.68 174981.55 175127.25 175752.24 175919.24 

Add: Additional during the 
year 

33.78 202.15 645.48 278.96 65.01 
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 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Less: De-capitalisation 
during the year 

7.01 58.19 28.82 137.26 4.89 

Add: Discharges during 
the year 

0.10 1.74 8.34 25.30 30.56 

Closing capital cost  174981.55 175127.25 175752.24 175919.24 176009.93 

Average capital cost 174968.12 175054.40 175439.75 175835.74 175964.58 

 
Annual Fixed Charges claimed 

                           (Rs. in lakh) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Depreciation 8930.16 8943.67 8961.39 8965.73 2847.64 

Interest on Loan 2165.07 1835.65 1730.08 1387.19 1246.39 

Return on Equity 9951.90 9981.44 9926.84 10018.66 10066.24 

Interest on Working Capital 881.21 900.98 925.81 950.11 839.11 

O&M Expenses 7181.89 7659.05 8167.92 8710.59 9289.33 

Total 29110.23 29320.79 29712.04 30032.28 24288.70 

 
 

5. The Respondent UPPCL, Respondent BRPL and Respondent TPDDL have 

filed their reply affidavits on 22.10.2020, 20.7.2021 and 27.8.2021 respectively. In 

response, the Petitioner has filed its rejoinder affidavits to the said replies, on 

29.6.2021 and 3.9.2021 respectively. The Petitioner has also filed certain additional 

information on 30.6.2021. Thereafter, the matter was heard through virtual 

conferencing on 27.7.2021 and the Commission after hearing the parties, directed 

the Petitioner vide ROP, to file certain additional information and reserved its order in 

the petition. In compliance to the directions, the Petitioner has filed the additional 

information on 18.8.2021 after serving copy to the Respondents. However, the order 

in the petition could not be passed, prior to the Chairperson Shri P. K. Pujari 

demitting office. Accordingly, the matter was re-listed for hearing through virtual 

conferencing on 14.7.2022. During the hearing, the learned counsel for the Petitioner 

and the learned counsel for the Respondent BRPL submitted that pleadings have 

been completed in the matter and the Commission may reserve orders. Accordingly, 

order in the petition was reserved. Based on the submissions of the parties and 
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documents available on record, and after prudence check, we proceed for truing up 

the tariff of the generating station for the 2014-19 tariff period, as stated in the 

subsequent paragraphs. 

 

Capital Cost  

6. Regulation 9(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:  

“9. Capital Cost:  
(3) The Capital cost of an existing project shall include the following:  
 

(a) the capital cost admitted by the Commission prior to 1.4.2014 duly trued up by 
excluding liability, if any, as on 1.4.2014;  

 
 

(b) additional capitalization and de-capitalization for the respective year of tariff as 
determined in accordance with Regulation 14; and  
 

(c) expenditure on account of renovation and modernisation as admitted by this 

Commission in accordance with Regulation 15.” 

 

7.  The capital cost of Rs. 174954.68 lakh as on 31.3.2014, as approved by the 

Commission vide corrigendum order dated 26.4.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014, 

has been considered as the opening capital cost as on 1.4.2014, for the purpose of 

tariff for the 2014-19 tariff period, in terms of the above regulations. 

 

Additional Capital Expenditure 
 

8. Regulation 14(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 
 

“14. (3) The capital expenditure, in respect of existing generating station or the 
transmission system including communication system, incurred or projected to be 
incurred on the following counts after the cut-off date, may be admitted by the 
Commission, subject to prudence check:  
 
(i) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order or decree of 
a court of law;  
 

(ii) Change in law or compliance of any existing law; 
 

(iii) Any expenses to be incurred on account of need for higher security and safety of 
the plant as advised or directed by appropriate Government Agencies of statutory 
authorities responsible for national security/internal security;  
 

(iv) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system in the original scope 
of work;  
 

(v) Any liability for works executed prior to the cut-off date, after prudence check of 
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the details of such undischarged liability, total estimated cost of package, reasons for 
such withholding of payment and release of such payments etc.;  

 

(vi) Any liability for works admitted by the Commission after the cut-off date to the 
extent of discharge of such liabilities by actual payments;  
 

(vii) Any additional capital expenditure which has become necessary for efficient 
operation of generating station other than coal/lignite based stations or transmission 
system as the case may be. The claim shall be substantiated with the technical 
justification duly supported by the documentary evidence like test results carried out 
by an independent agency in case of deterioration of assets, report of an independent 
agency in case of damage caused by natural calamities, obsolescence of technology, 
up-gradation of capacity for the technical reason such as increase in fault level; 

 

(viii) In  case  of  hydro  generating stations, any  expenditure which  has  become 
necessary on account of damage caused by natural calamities (but not due to flooding 
of power house attributable to the negligence of the generating company) and due to 
geological reasons after adjusting the proceeds from any insurance scheme, and 
expenditure incurred due to any additional work which has become necessary for 
successful and efficient plant operation; 
 

(ix) In case of transmission system, any additional expenditure on items such as 
relays, control and instrumentation, computer system, power line carrier 
communication, DC batteries, replacement due to obsolesce of technology, 
replacement of switchyard equipment due to increase of fault level, tower 
strengthening, communication equipment, emergency restoration system, insulators 
cleaning infrastructure, replacement of porcelain insulator with polymer insulators, 
replacement of  damaged equipment not  covered by  insurance and any  other 
expenditure  which  has   become  necessary  for   successful  and   efficient  
operation  of transmission system; and 
 

(x) Any  capital expenditure found  justified after  prudence check necessitated on  
account of modifications required or done in fuel receiving system arising due to non-
materialization of coal supply corresponding to full coal linkage in respect of thermal 
generating station as result of circumstances not within the control of the generating 
station: Provided that any expenditure on acquiring the minor items or the assets 
including tools and tackles, furniture, air- conditioners, voltage stabilizers, 
refrigerators, coolers, computers, fans, washing machines, heat convectors, 
mattresses, carpets etc. brought after the cut-off date shall not be considered for 
additional capitalization for determination of tariff w.e.f. 1.4.2014: 

 

Provided further that any capital expenditure other than that of the nature specified 
above in (i) to (iv) in case of coal/lignite-based station shall be met out of 
compensation allowance: 

 

Provided also that if any expenditure has been claimed under Renovation and 
Modernization (R&M), repairs and maintenance under (O&M) expenses and 
Compensation Allowance, same expenditure cannot be claimed under this regulation.” 

 
9. The details of the projected additional capital expenditure allowed for the 2014-

19 tariff period by order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014, is summarized 

as under: 
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(Rs. In lakh) 
 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 

Claims under Regulation 
14(3)(viii) 

28.07 123.27 289.00 49.00 0.00 489.34 

A. Total additional capital 
expenditure 

28.07 123.27 289.00 49.00 0.00 489.34 

B. De-capitalization  7.33 6.18 0.00 5.42 0.00 18.93 

Total projected 
additional capital 
expenditure allowed 
(C=A-B) 

20.74 117.09 289.00 43.58 0.00 470.41 

 

10. The actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner, duly 

supported by auditor certificate, for the 2014-19 tariff period is as under: 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Sl. 
No 

Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

A Additions claimed  

i Items capitalized which were allowed 
 Claims under Regulation 14(3)(viii) 21.51 43.21 105.23 79.26 0.00 
 Claims under Regulation 14(3)(vii) 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.63 0.00 

ii Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 
 Claims under Regulation 14(3)(iii) 0.00 0.00 0.00 74.13 18.11 
 Claims under Regulation 14(3)(viii) 12.27 158.94 540.15 39.94 43.94 
 Claims under Regulation 14(3)(vii) 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00  2.96 

 Sub-total claims (A) 33.78 202.15 645.48 278.96 65.01 

B Deletions           
 Sub-total (B)  7.01 58.19 28.82 137.26 4.89 

C 
Discharge of undischarged 
liabilities (C) 

0.10 1.74 8.34 25.30 30.56 

D 
Reversal of undischarged liabilities 
(D) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

E 
Net additions claimed (E=A-B+C-
D) 

26.87 145.70 625.00 167.00 90.68 

       

2 Additional capitalization not claimed 

i Exclusions 1029.58 234.17 1746.87 635.63 136.62 

ii FERV 0.00 1510.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 

iii Inter-Unit transfers 1.96 7.11 0.00 0.00 4.52 

  Total- 2 (i+ii+iii) 1031.54 1752.12 1746.87 635.63 141.13 

3 Deletions           

i Exclusions (-) 12.65 (-)322.63 (-) 164.23 (-) 103.86 (-) 55.91 

ii FERV (-)16092.62 0.00 (-)1560.34 0.00 0.00 

iii Inter unit transfers (-)0.048 (-)3.62 (-) 16.48 (-) 2.99 0.00 

  Total - (3) (I + ii + iii) (-)16105.32 (-)326.25 (-)1741.03 (-)106.84  (-) 55.91 
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11. The Respondent BRPL submitted that the additional capital expenditure claimed 

can be justified only if such a claim is on account of damage caused by natural 

calamities and geological reasons accompanied with the expenditure due to 

additional work necessary for successful and efficient plant operation. In response, 

the Petitioner submitted that these expenses incurred have become necessary for 

successful and efficient operation of the plant and hence the same is not restricted to 

the expenditure on account of damage caused by natural calamities. In our view, 

Regulation14(3)(viii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides for additional 

capitalization of expenditure which has become necessary on account of damage 

caused by natural calamities and also additional capitalisation of expenditure due to 

any additional work which has become necessary for successful and efficient plant 

operation. Accordingly, based on the reconciliation, the year-wise admissibility of the 

additional capital expenditure under various heads is discussed in the subsequent 

paragraphs. 

 

2014-15 
 

12. The details of the additional capital expenditure claimed in 2014-15 under the 

provisions of Regulation 14(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations are examined below. 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Head Amount 

Item already allowed (a) 21.51 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site 
requirements (b) 

12.27 

Total (c)=(a)+(b) 33.78 
 
 

        

(a) Items already allowed  

                    (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl 
No. 

Details of 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification of the 
Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Items allowed in order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014 
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Sl 
No. 

Details of 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification of the 
Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

1 Purchase of 
Tipper 

12.64 This claim was allowed 
vide order dated 
24.2.2016 in Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 on the 
ground that these are 
considered necessary 
for successful and 
efficient operation of the 
plant. 

The Commission vide its 
order dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 230/GT/ 
2014 had allowed the 
additional capital 
expenditure for this 
asset/work for Rs. 12.64 
lakh. As the actual 
additional capital 
expenditure incurred is 
for efficient operation of 
the plant and is also 
within the limit approved 
by order dated 
24.2.2016, the same is 
allowed under 
Regulation 14(3)(viii) of 
the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
The gross value of the 
old asset is considered 
as Rs. 8.15 lakh under 
‘Assumed deletions'. 

12.64 

2 Purchase of 
Digital 
EPABXs at 
Nigalpani & 
Tapovan 

8.87  The Commission vide its 
order dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 230/GT/ 
2014 had allowed the 
additional capital 
expenditure for this 
asset/ work for Rs. 11.41 
lakh. As the actual 
additional capital 
expenditure incurred is 
for efficient operation of 
the plant and is also 
within the limit approved 
by order dated 
24.2.2016, the same is 
allowed under 
Regulation 14(3)(viii) of 
the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
The gross value of old 
asset is considered as 
Rs. 5.31 lakh under 
‘Decapitalization’ 

8.87 

 
 

Total 
amount 
claimed 

21.51    

Total amount allowed    21.51 
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(b) Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 
 

   (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

1 10 nos. 
Kenwood Vhf 
Hand-held Sets 
TK-2307,5W, 
With Knb-45l 
2000 mah Li-
Ion Battery, 
Ksc-35 Rapid 
Charger 

1.02 This is one of the 
remotest power stations. 
Being a hilly area, mobile 
connectivity is very poor. 
The walkie talkie sets are 
being used by CISF for 
internal security at 
administrative block, 
powerhouse and dam. 
These are required for 
reliable voice 
communication.  

The Commission vide 
its order dated 
24.2.2016 in Petition 
No. 230/GT/2014 had 
disallowed the 
additional capital 
expenditure for this 
asset/ work during 
2015-16, considering 
the fact that the 
expenditure for assets is 
minor in nature. Hence, 
the claim of the 
Petitioner is not 
allowed. 

0.00 

2 Elisa Reader 
with Lisa 
automated 
washer 

5.37 This medical equipment 
is required for medical 
services in connection 
with diagnosis of thyroid, 
HIV, contract labour and 
other local people in the 
vicinity of power station. 
This is necessary for 
health and successful 
running of power station.  

Considering the fact that 
the expenditure incurred 
do not directly related to 
the operation of the 
generating station, the 
additional capital 
expenditure claimed are 
not allowed 
 

0.00 

3 Bi-Phasic 
cardiac 
defibrillator with 
cardiac monitor 
with pulse 
oximeter 

5.88 This medical equipment 
is required for medical 
services in connection 
with diagnosis of cardiac 
and pulse monitoring for 
employees, contract 
labourer and other local 
people in the vicinity of 
power station. 

0.00 

 Total amount 
claimed 

12.27 
 

   

 Total amount allowed   0.00 
 

 

13. Based on the above, the total additional capital expenditure of Rs. 21.51 lakh is 

allowed in 2014-15. 
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2015-16 

14. The details of the additional capital expenditure claimed under the provisions of 

Regulation 14(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations in 2015-16 is examined below:  

          (Rs. in lakh) 

Head Amount 

Item already allowed (a) 43.21 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site 
requirements (b) 

158.93 

Total (c)=(a)+(b) 202.15 
    

(a) Items already allowed  

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl.
No 

Details of the claim Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

Items allowed in order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014 

1 Construction of 
additional rooms and 
lab above dam 
control room building 

27.45 These assets/ 
works were 
admitted vide order 
dated order dated 
24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 
(projected item No. 
1 of 2015-16).  

It is noticed that the 
Commission vide its order 
dated 24.2.2016 in Petition 
No. 230/GT/2014 had 
allowed additional 
capitalisation of this asset/ 
works. As the assets/ works 
will facilitate the successful 
and efficient operation of 
the generating station, the 
actual additional capital 
expenditure claimed is 
allowed under Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
 
 

27.45 

2 Provision for water 
supply arrangement 
at Jamku colony 
transit camp and 
colony  

12.00 These assets/ 
works were 
admitted vide order 
dated order dated 
24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 
(projected item 
No.3 of 2015-16). 

12.00 

4 Purchase of 
Ambulance 

3.76  These assets/ 
works were 
admitted vide order 
dated order dated 
24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 
(projected item 
No.3 of 2014-15) 

It is noticed that the 
Commission vide its order 
dated 24.2.2016 in Petition 
No. 230/GT/2014 had 
allowed additional 
capitalisation of this asset/ 
work for Rs. 4.02 lakh under 
Regulation 14(3) (viii) of the 
2014 Tariff Regulations on 
the ground that the asset 
would benefit the 
employees working and 

3.76  
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Sl.
No 

Details of the claim Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

accordingly contribute to the 
successful and efficient 
operation of the generating 
station. In view of this and 
since the actual additional 
capital expenditure incurred 
for this asset is within the 
limit approved by order 
dated 24.2.2016, the same 
is allowed under Regulation 
14(3) (viii) of the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
The gross value of old asset 
is considered as Rs. 0.32 
lakh. 

 Total amount 
claimed  

43.21    

Total amount allowed   43.21 
 

(b) Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl.
No
. 

Details of the claim Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted by 
the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 

1 Providing boulder 
trap above MAT 
portal EL 1063 m at 
PH 

9.83 The entry to the 
underground powerhouse 
(103x16.5 m) is through 
Main Access Tunnel (MAT) 
which is connected to 
Tanakpur- Tawaghat road. 
The hill slope above MAT is 
prone to landslide/ boulder 
falling. The frequent boulder 
falling poses a threat to 
manpower and machinery 
working there. Therefore, to 
trap the falling boulder, a 
boulder trap at EL± 1063m 
above MAT portal was 
constructed. 

Since the 
expenditure 
incurred 
is in the nature of 
O&M expenses 
and 
does not directly 
relate to the 
operation of the 
plant, the claim of 
the Petitioner is not 
allowed. 

0.00 

2 Providing Boulder 
Trap Above Road At 
PH 

10.15 Same as above. The 
boulder traps claimed are 
for MAT area at different 
elevation levels.  

0.00 

3 C/o one attached 
toilet at ground floor 
of Tapovan office 

2.83 The attached toilet is 
essential for senior 
executives of the project for 

0.00 
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Sl.
No
. 

Details of the claim Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted by 
the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

better hygiene and 
cleanliness. 

4 C/o Toilet at admin 
office 

3.54 The attached toilet is 
essential for staff of the 
project for better hygiene 
and cleanliness. 

0.00 

5 Mechanical gauge 
indicators at spillway 
radial gates 

14.08 Electronic gate position 
indicator has been provided 
for indication of gate 
position of radial gates at 
dam. For redundancy 
additional mechanical gate 
position has been installed. 

As the additional 
capital expenditure 
is 
claimed after the 
cut-off date in 
respect of this 
asset/ 
work and is in the 
nature 
of tools and 
tackles, 
same is not 
allowed. 

0.00 

6 OFC link between 
Tapovan and 
Nigalpani 

12.74 To enhance communication 
between Tapovan and 
Nigalpani, OFC had been 
laid first time in the Power 
Station.  The work was 
awarded vide contract dated 
26.6.2014 with total 
financial implication of 
Rs.14.56 lakh, however the 
work was completed on 
30.6.2015 with total final 
cost of Rs.14.65 lakh.  
Being hilly area mobile 
network is poor. OFC 
connectivity has improved 
the communication facility 
and the efficiency of the 
power station. 

As this expenditure 
is considered 
necessary for 
efficient operation 
of the generating 
station. The same 
is allowed under 
Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
 

12.74 
 

7 Street lighting 
between dam to 
Jamku GH 

3.87 For safety of personnel 
communicating between 
Dam and Jamku guest 
house. There were 
darkness between Dam to 
Jamku Guest house. Due to 
darkness any accident may 
happen after sunset.  

As the expenditure 
incurred is in 
respect of assets 
which is minor in 
nature, the 
additional capital 
expenditure 
claimed is not 
allowed. 

0.00 

8 Urine analyser 2.62 This is used for analysis of 
urine. The power station 
being a remote place, this 
equipment was purchased 

0.00 
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Sl.
No
. 

Details of the claim Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted by 
the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

for project hospital. 

9 Approach road 
around Central store 
at Nigalpani 

46.90 On June 16th and 17th 2013 
cloud burst the Power 
station suffered huge 
damage of different 
structures, central store at 
Dobat was also damaged. 
New central store was 
constructed at Nigalpani. 
Approach road for central 
store was made for handling 
of material during entry/exit 
of material at central store. 
Further it is certified that, 
the said amount is not a 
part of the final claim from 
the insurance company. 

As this expenditure 
is considered 
necessary for 
efficient operation 
of the generating 
station the same is 
allowed. 

46.90 

10 Head cover wearing 
Plate (Top cheek 
Plate) P [Art No 21-
202 Material A240 
UNS S41500 

4.23 
 

Value of capital spares 
decapitalized from Main 
Generating Plant shown in 
9B(i). Replacement value is 
Rs.1,94,616/-. 

The items claimed 
are in the nature of  
capital spares 
procured after the 
cut-off date. The 
same shall be 
considered under 
O&M expenses. In 
view of this, the 
claim of the 
Petitioner for these 
assets are not 
allowed. 
 

0.00 

11 Bottom ring wearing 
plate (Bottom cheek 
Plate), Part No. 22-
202, Material A 240 
UNS S41500, Con- 
2 Nos. 

4.23 
 

Value of capital spares 
decapitalized from Main 
Generating Plant shown in 
9B(i). Replacement value is 
Rs.1,94,616/-. 

0.00 

12 Upper moving 
labyrinth (forged) -4 
Nos. 

13.62 
 

Value of capital spares 
decapitalized from Main 
Generating Plant shown in 
9B(i). Replacement value is 
Rs.6,26,336/-. 

0.00 

13 Lower Moving 
Labyrinth (Forged) -
2 Nos. 

7.20 
 

Value of capital spares 
decapitalized from Main 
Generating Plant shown in 
9B(i). Replacement value is 
Rs.3,30,988/-. 

0.00 

14 Lower Fixed 
Labyrinth (Forged) 4 
Nos. 

18.93  Value of capital spares 
decapitalized from Main 
Generating Plant shown in 
9B(i). Replacement value is 
Rs.8,70,192/-. 

0.00 

15 Upper Fixed 
Labyrinth (Forged)  

4.16  Value of capital spares 
decapitalized from Main 
Generating Plant shown in 
9B(i). Replacement value is 
Rs.2,42,306/-. 

0.00 
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Sl.
No
. 

Details of the claim Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted by 
the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

 Total amount 
claimed  

158.93    

Total amount allowed   59.64 

 
15. Based on the above, the total additional expenditure of Rs.102.86 lakh 

(43.21+59.64) in 2015-16 is allowed. 

 

 

2016-17 

16.  The details of the actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner 

in 2016-17 under the provisions of Regulation 14(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 

are examined below: 

          (Rs. in lakh) 

Head Amount 

Item already allowed (a) 

Regulation 14(3)(viii) 105.23 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirements (b) 

Regulation 14(3)(vii) 0.09 

Regulation 14(3)(viii) 540.15 

Total (c)=(a)+(b) 645.48 
    

          

(a) Items already allowed  
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
allowed 

Items allowed in order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014 

1 Multipurpose Fire 
Tender 

31.08 These assets/ works were 
admitted vide order dated 
order dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 230/GT/2014 
(projected item No.2 of 
2016-17) 

It is noticed that the 
Commission vide its 
order dated 24.2.2016 
in Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 had 
allowed the additional 
capitalisation of this 
asset/ works under 
Regulation 14(3)(viii) 
of the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations, since the 
assets were 
considered necessary 
for efficient operation 
of the generating 

31.08 

2 Construction of 
Water Treatment 
Plant at Nigalpani  

7.16 These assets/ works were 
admitted vide order dated 
order dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 230/GT/2014 
(projected item No.3 of 
2016-17) 

7.16 

3 Construction of 
Sewerage 
Treatment Plant at 

13.72 These assets/ works were 
admitted vide order dated 
order dated 24.2.2016 in 

13.72 
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Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
allowed 

Dobat Petition No. 230/GT/2014 
(projected item No.6 of 
2016-17). 

station.  
 

Considering the 
submissions of the 
Petitioner, keeping in 
view that the assets/ 
works will facilitate the 
successful and 
efficient operation of 
the generating station, 
the actual additional 
capital expenditure 
claimed by the 
Petitioner are allowed 
under Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 2014 
Tariff Regulations.  

4 Construction of 
Permanent Store 
building dam site  
 

53.28 These assets/ works were 
admitted vide order dated 
order dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 230/GT/2014 
(projected item No.2 of 
2015-16) 

53.28 

 Total amount 
claimed  

105.23    

Total amount allowed   105.23 
 

 

(b) Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 

            

(i) Claims under Regulation 14(3)(vii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted by 
the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 

1 Fixing of Steel 
Liner on the 
Spillway Glacis 
D/S Sill Beam 
gate 1 of dam 

0.09 Due to passing of high 
sedimented flood along with 
large boulders spillway glacis 
get eroded every monsoon 
and require frequent repairs 
with HPC. Radial gate sill 
beam also gets vulnerable 
due to U/s & D/s concrete 
erosion/damage. Hence 
Fixing of steel liner in spillway 
glacis of radial gates is very 
necessary considering the 
time and money wastage 
over frequent repairs.  
However, same 
decapitalization amount has 
been indicated as assumed 
deletion during 2016-17. 

As the expenditure 
incurred is 
considered 
necessary for the 
efficient operation of 
the generating 
station, the same is 
allowed under 
Regulation 14(3)(viii) 
of the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
 

The de-capitalisation 
of Rs 8.76 lakh for 
this asset, is 
considered under 
the head ‘De-
capitalization’ 

0.09 
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(ii) Claims under Regulation 14(3)(viii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

1 Air Circuit 
Breaker 800A 

2.38 The circuit breakers 
were used for 
switching for 
distribution of 415 V 
supply to office and 
Tapovan Colony. 
Old breakers are 
too old and now and 
then they were 
under fault 
conditions. To 
ensure quality 
power and reliable 
supply to office and 
Tapovan colony, the 
breakers were 
replaced with the 
new one.  
However, same 
decapitalization 
amount has been 
indicated as 
assumed deletion 
during 2016-17. 

As the expenditure incurred is 
considered necessary for the 
efficient operation of the 
generating station, the same 
is allowed under Regulation 
14(3)(vii) of the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations. Since the asset 
is allowed on replacement 
basis the corresponding 
assumed deletion is 
considered in subsequent 
section. 
 
 

2.38 

2 River training 
and protection 
works along 
river kali 
towards 
southern 
extremity of 
Nigalpani 
colony 

154.40 Due to cloud burst 
on 16th and 17th 
June 2013 massive 
damage was 
occurred at project 
vicinity. Failure of 
hill slope was also 
occurred towards 
southern extremity 
at Nigalpani colony 
area along river 
Kali. The whole 
colony 
establishment is 
situated at this 
slope. Hence it was 
very urgently 
required to protect 
the slope by 
providing protection 
work to stop further 
slope failure. 

The Petitioner has claimed 
the additional capital 
expenditure on account of 
cloud burst on 16th and 17th 
June 2013. The Petitioner has 
clarified that these expenses 
do not form part of the 
insurance claimed.  
 

It is pertinent to mention that 
the Commission, in some of 
its orders relating to hydro 
project had decided that these 
expenditures are recurring in 
nature and have to be met 
from the O&M expenses 
allowed to the generating 
station. Therefore, no claim is 
being allowed under 
Regulation 14(3)(viii) of 2014 
Tariff Regulations. However, 
considering the submissions 
of the Petitioner, the claim 

0.00 

3 River training 
and protection 
works along 
river Kali DG 
shed and 
adjoining area 
at Nigalpani 
Colony 

192.17 0.00 

4 Protection 
works along 
river Kali below 
B-Type qtrs. at 
Nigalpani 

199.67 0.00 
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Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

under these heads have been 
examined under O&M section 
at para 57 to para 59. 
 

 

5 Hba1c Analyser 
- Arkray, 
Pocket chem 
A1c 

1.10 This is a hospital 
equipment. Power 
Station being a 
remote place, the 
facility for testing 
has been provided 
at Project hospital. 

Since the additional capital 
expenditure is in the nature of 
tools and tackles and is after 
the cut-off date of the 
generating station, the claim 
is not allowed. 

0.00 

 Total amount 
claimed  

540.15    

Total amount allowed   2.38 
 

17. Based on the above, the total additional expenditure of Rs.107.71 lakh {Rs. 

105.23+ 0.09+ Rs. 2.38} lakh in 2016-17 is allowed. 

 
 

2017-18 
 

18. The details of the actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner 

in 2017-18 under the provisions of Regulation 14(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 

are examined below: 

          (Rs. in lakh) 

Head Amount 

Item already allowed (a) 

Regulation 14(3)(viii) 79.26 

Regulation 14(3)(vii) 85.63 

Sub-Total (a) 164.89 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirements (b) 

Regulation 14(3)(iii) 74.13 

Regulation 14(3)(viii) 39.94 

Sub-Total (b) 114.08 

Total (c)=(a)+(b) 278.96 
 

           

(a) Items already allowed  

 

i. Claims under Regulation 14(3)(vii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
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 (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
allowed 

Items allowed in order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014- Regulation 14(3)(vii) 
of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 

1 Construction 
of Sewerage 
treatment 
Plant at 
Nigalpani 
 

85.63 These assets/ works 
were admitted vide 
order dated order 
dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 
(projected item no.5 of 
2016-17). 
The Petitioner 
submitted justification 
for increase in costs 
that apart from civil 
works of Rs.50 lakh 
other associated 
additional works were 
also executed with 
installation of STP to 
make the treatment 
plant useful.   

It is noticed that the 
Commission vide its 
order dated 24.2.2016 
in Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 had 
allowed the additional 
capitalisation of this 
asset/ work under 
Regulation 14(3)(viii) of 
the 2014 Tariff 
Regulations, as the 
asset/work contribute to 
the efficient operation of 
the plant. 
 
 

85.63 

 
 

ii. Claims under Regulation 14(3)(viii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
allowed 

Items allowed in order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014- Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 

1 Purchase of 
32-seater mini- 
bus 
 

18.84 
 

These assets/ works 
were admitted vide 
order dated order 
dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 
(projected item No.4 of 
2015-16) 
 

It is noticed that the 
Commission vide its 
order dated 24.2.2016 
in Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 had 
allowed the additional 
capitalisation of this 
asset/ work on the 
ground that the same 
will facilitate the 
successful and 
efficient operation of 
the generating station.  
Considering the 
submissions of the 
Petitioner, keeping in 
view that the assets/ 
works will facilitate the 

18.84 

2 Purchase of 
submersible 
pumps along 
with panels, 
cables & 
pipeline etc for 
disaster 
management 
 

60.42 These assets/ works 
were admitted vide 
order dated order 
dated 24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 
(projected item No.4 of 
2015-16) 

60.42 
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Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
allowed 

successful and 
efficient operation of 
the generating station, 
the actual additional 
capital expenditure 
claimed by the 
Petitioner is allowed 
under Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 2014 
Tariff Regulations. 

 Total amount 
claimed  

79.26    

Total amount allowed   79.26 
 

(b) Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement    

           

i. Claims under Regulation 14(3)(iii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
         

           (Rs. in lakh) 
Sl.No. Details of the 

claim 
Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 

1 Purchase of 
security search 
lights for CISF 
(long range 
flood light, 
motorised 
revolving 
search light, 
high intensity, 
wide area flood 
light) 

1.51 Security item as per 
the requirement of 
CISF and IB 
recommendation.  
 
These are long range, 
special light used by 
CISF for security of 
powerhouse. 

The Petitioner has 
submitted that the  
asset/ work is 
necessary for the 
safety and security 
of the generating 
station and has also 
furnished the 
relevant 
documentary 
evidence. In view of 
this, the additional 
capital expenditure 
claimed is allowed 
under Regulation 
14(3)(iii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 

1.51 

2 Concertina coil 
fencing and 
chain link 
fencing near 
adit-1, surge 
shaft, jamku 
guest house 
and dam site 

36.69 As per IB report, they 
have recommended for 
proper barricading/ 
fencing required at 
downstream of dam 
site other important 
establishments to avoid 
any unwanted entry in 
view of safety aspect of 
Power Station, which 
may be pursued on 
priority basis. 

36.69 

3 Purchase of 
automatic 
weather station 
with data 

2.34 
 

The existing AWS 
installed at dam was 
not working and found 
beyond economical 

The asset/ work is 
necessary for the 
safety and security 
of the power 

2.34 
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Sl.No. Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

logger repair. The power 
station is facing 
problem in observing 
weather data due to 
non-functioning of 
AWS. This data is very 
necessary for 
monitoring weather 
conditions of dam. 
However, same 
decapitalization 
amount has been 
indicated as assumed 
deletion during 2017-
18 (refer item no. 4 in 
form 9B(i) Assumed 
Deletion) 

station. Considering 
that the said asset 
is necessary for the 
safety of the 
generating station, 
the additional 
capital expenditure 
claimed is allowed 
under Regulation 
14(3)(iii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
 

The gross value of 
Rs 1.00 lakh for old 
asset is considered 
under the head ‘De-
capitalization’ 

 Construction of 
Control room 
Unit for CISF at 
Dobat   

3.88 There was no 
permanent Control 
room for Line Unit of 
CISF at Dobat. For 
proper communication 
of information from 
Powerhouse or Dam 
complex, it was 
necessary to construct 
a permanent Control 
room for CISF Unit for 
better co-ordination for 
security and Safety of 
powerhouse and Dam.   

The Petitioner has 
submitted that the  
asset/ work is 
necessary for the 
safety and security 
of the generating 
station and has also 
furnished the 
relevant 
documentary 
evidence. In view of 
this, the additional 
capital expenditure 
claimed is allowed 
under Regulation 
14(3)(iii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 

3.88 

4 Construction of 
fencing along 
Kali river from 
MAT to TRT 
gate at power 
house Elagad 

21.50 Asst. Commandant, 
CISF vide their letter 
dated 29.1.2016, 
requested to provide 
permanent boundary 
wall of 8 feet height 
and fixing concertina 
wire over it to restrict 
the unauthorised 
access for the security 
and safety of Power 
Station.  
Accordingly, the 
Boundary wall   for 
Powerhouse being 
constructed.  Further, 
as there was no 
fencing along the Kali 
river from MAT to TRT 

21.50 
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Sl.No. Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

gate at Power- house 
the movement of 
pedestrians as well as 
vehicles during night 
was unsafe. In view of 
this fencing has been 
constructed. 

5 Construction of 
one no. watch 
tower at power 
house, DGPS 

8.21 On June 16th and 17th 
2013 cloud burst the 
Power station suffered 
huge damage of 
different structures. 
The existing Watch 
tower of CISF in 
powerhouse area was 
also got washed away 
in the flash flood. A 
watch tower is 
essential for CISF for 
proper watching of the 
area of power station 
and security of power 
station. Therefore, new 
watch tower was 
constructed as per 
requirement of security 
and safety of power 
station. This was 
claimed from insurance 
company, but they did 
not consider our claim 
for this work. 

The Petitioner has 
submitted that the 
asset/ work is 
necessary for the 
safety and security 
of the generating 
station and has also 
furnished the 
relevant 
documentary 
evidence. In view of 
this, the additional 
capital expenditure 
claimed is allowed 
under Regulation 
14(3)(iii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations.   

8.21 

 Total amount 
claimed  

74.13    

Total amount allowed   74.13 
 
 

ii. Claims under Regulation 14(3)(viii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. Details of the claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

1 11 KV, 25KA HT 
VCB panel 
switchboard having 
800A copper busbar 
with 2 I/C, 4 OG, 1 
BC (7 panels) 

21.88 The Petitioner 
submitted that, 
11kV supply is fed 
for station supply of 
powerhouse, office 
and colony. For 
switching of 11 kV 
supply, a panel is 

In view of the 
submissions of 
the Petitioner and 
since the 
additional capital 
expenditure is 
considered 
necessary for 

21.88 
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No. Details of the claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

used. This 11kV 
panel was old and 
day today faults 
were being noticed. 
Accordingly, it was 
replaced with the 
new one. 

efficient operation 
of the generating 
station, the claim 
is allowed under 
Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
The gross value 
of Rs 9.41 lakh for 
old asset is 
considered under 
the head ‘De-
capitalization’ 

2 Two nos. 33 KV, 
800A, 25KA, 
porcelain clad, 
outdoor type, vacuum 
circuit breaker 

4.34 
 

The Petitioner 
submitted that, 33 
KV supply has been 
taken from state 
feeder and after 
stepping down to 
11 KV, is used for 
station supply of 
powerhouse, office 
and colony. This 
breaker is used for 
switching of 33 kV 
supply. Due to 
problems in old 
breaker, it was 
replaced with new 
one to ensure 
trouble free power 
to station supply of 
powerhouse. 

In view of the 
submissions of 
the Petitioner and 
since the 
additional capital 
expenditure is 
considered 
necessary for 
efficient operation 
of the generating 
station, the claim 
is allowed under 
Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 
 
The gross value 
of Rs 2.45 lakh for 
old asset is 
considered under 
the head ‘De-
capitalization’ 

4.34 
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No. Details of the claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification 
submitted by the 

Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

3 Dam break analysis 
for preparation of 
emergency action 
plan of DGPS 

13.72 As per directions of 
Dam safety 
organization (DSO) 
directorate of CWC, 
emergency action 
plan for large dams 
in power station has 
to be prepared. 
Dam break analysis 
was a part of 
emergency action 
plan. Dam break 
analysis of 
Dhauliganga Dam 
was not carried out 
earlier. 

In view of the 
submissions of 
the Petitioner and 
since the 
additional capital 
expenditure is 
considered 
necessary for 
efficient operation 
of the generating 
station, the claim 
is allowed under 
Regulation 
14(3)(viii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations. 

13.72 

 Total amount 
claimed  

39.94    

Total amount allowed   39.94 

 
 

19. Based on the above, the total additional expenditure of Rs. 278.96 lakh 

{Rs.79.26 + Rs. 85.63 + Rs. 74.13+ Rs. 39.94} in 2017-18 is allowed. 

 

2018-19 
 

20. The details of the actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner 

in 2018-19 under the provisions of Regulation 14(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 

are examined below: 

          (Rs. in lakh) 

Head Amount 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirements (a) 

Regulation 14(3)(iii) 18.11 

Regulation 14(3)(viii) 43.94 

Regulation 14(3)(vii) 2.96 

Total  65.01 
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(a) Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement    
 
 
 
 

i. Claims under Regulation 14(3)(iii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
         

(Rs. in lakh) 
Sl.No. Details of the 

claim 
Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirement 

1 Construction of 
Permanent 
Boundary Wall 
from main 
Gate to MAT 
end at Elagad 
 

18.11 
 

Asst. Commandant, 
CISF vide their letter 
dated 29.01.2016 and 
4.2.2016 requested to 
provide permanent 
boundary wall of 8 feet 
height and fixing 
Concertina wire over it 
to restrict the 
unauthorised access for 
the security and safety 
of Power Station. 
Accordingly, the 
Boundary wall   for 
Powerhouse being 
constructed.  
Work has been 
awarded on open 
tender basis. 
Completion cost is Rs. 
38.80 lakh. Work has 
been completed in July-
18. 

The Petitioner has 
submitted that the 
asset/ work is 
necessary for the 
safety and security 
of the generating 
station and has 
also furnished the 
relevant 
documentary 
evidence. In view of 
this, the additional 
capital expenditure 
claimed is allowed 
under Regulation 
14(3)(iii) of the 
2014 Tariff 
Regulations.   

18.11 

 Total amount 
claimed  

18.11    

Total amount allowed   18.11 
 

ii. Claims under Regulation 14(3)(vii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of 
the claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted by the 
Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

New Items 

1 Purchase 
of 
Automatic 
water level 
recorder. 
 

2.96 As per reservoir operation 
manual, automatic 
gauge/sensor for level of 
reservoir with digital display at 
control room at dam top has 
to be established. The present 
system of observing reservoir 
level is required to be 
upgraded immediately as per 
dam operation guidelines for 
smooth monitoring and avoid 

Since the 
expenditure 
incurred is in 
respect of assets, 
which is minor in 
nature, the 
additional capital 
expenditure 
claimed is not 
allowed. 

0.00 
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Sl. 
No. 

Details of 
the claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted by the 
Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

any adverse conditions due to 
flood during monsoon. hence, 
radar type automatic water 
level recorder with digital 
display is required to be 
established at dam control 
room. 

 
 

iii. Claims under Regulation 14(3)(viii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

New Items 

1 C/o boulder trap 
over bench of 
right bank hill 
slope. 

29.17 The hill slope above 
Dam main access road 
is very steep and has 
been treated for lower 
portion of hill and 
frequent land slide/ 
falling of boulder 
occurs in the area from 
hill-top, which creates 
blockage of road to 
DAM and dangerous to 
man and material in 
view of safety.  

As the 
expenditure 
claimed is in 
the nature of 
O&M 
expenses, the 
claim of the 
Petitioner is 
not allowed. 
 
 

0.00 

2 ISAT phone 2, 
INMARSAT make 

2.48 DGPS is located at a 
very remote place. 
Communication facility 
is very poor here. 
Mobile phone 
connectivity is 
unavailable at Dam 
Site and Powerhouse. 
Sometimes, even 
mobile connectivity at 
Tapovan remains down 
for days. At present 
DSPT Phones are also 
down. To facilitate 
communication during 
non-functioning of 
normal communication 
tools, satellite phones 
are the only phones 
available for telephonic 
communication. This 
has been purchased in 
replacement of 

0.00 
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21. Based on the above, the total additional expenditure of Rs. 18.11 lakh in 2018-

19 is allowed. 

 

Discharge of liabilities 
 

22. The Petitioner has claimed the following discharge of liabilities: 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of the 
claim 

Amount 
claimed 

Justification submitted 
by the Petitioner 

Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

New Items 

INMARSAT phone set.  
 

This set was 
transferred to different 
unit and accordingly, 
deleted from this power 
station in 2018-19. 
Refer sl. no. 131 & 132 
in 9B(i) of FY 2018-19 

3 Dell power edge 
T440 tower 
server 

4.83 This is required for 
domain Controller / 
Antivirus server at 
administrative building 
Tapovan. 

0.00 

4 Electrolyte 
analyser - make - 
MEDICA 
TRANSASIA 
model-electrolyte 
analyser 

1.86 This is a hospital 
equipment. Power 
Station being a remote 
place, the facility for 
testing has been 
provided at Project 
hospital. 

0.00 

5 DG set 50 kVA 5.61 DG set transferred 
from Kotlibhel-IA 
Project. 

Since it is not 
clear from the 
submissions of 
the Petitioner 
as to whether 
the inter-unit 
transfer of this 
asset is 
permanent or 
temporary in 
nature, the 
claim of the 
Petitioner is 
not allowed. 

0.00 

 Total amount 
claimed  

43.94    

Total amount allowed   0.00 
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       (Rs. in lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

0.10 1.74 8.34 25.30 30.56 
 

23. Out of the discharge of liabilities claimed by the Petitioner, discharges 

amounting to Rs.0.60 lakh in 2015-16, Rs. 5.53 lakh in 2016-17, Rs.3.45 lakh in 

2017-18 and Rs.7.61 lakh in 2018-19 correspond to assets disallowed for the 

purpose of tariff and are accordingly not considered for the purpose of tariff. 

Accordingly, the discharge of liabilities of Rs. 0.10 lakh in 2014-15, Rs. 1.14 lakh in 

2015-16, Rs.2.81 lakh in 2016-17, Rs. 21.84 lakh in 2017-18, Rs. 22.95 lakh in 2018-

19 is allowed for the purpose of tariff.  The summary of discharge of liabilities in 

2014-19 tariff period as allowed is as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

A Opening 
undischarged 
liabilities 

885.15 886.18 889.22 913.30 951.24 

B Liabilities 
corresponding to 
additional capital 
expenditure 
allowed during 
the year 

1.14 4.17 27.17 59.78 22.42 

C Discharges of 
liabilities during 
the year 

0.10 1.14 2.81 21.84 22.95 

D Reversal of 
liabilities 

0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00 27.38 

E Closing 
undischarged 
liabilities (A+B-
C-D) 

886.18 889.22 913.30 951.24 923.33 

 

 

 

De-capitalization 
 

24. As regards de-capitalization, Regulation 14(4) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, 

provides as under: 

“In case of de-capitalisation of assets of a generating company or the transmission 
licensee, as the case may be, the original cost of such asset as on the date of de-
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capitalisation shall be deducted from the value of gross fixed asset and corresponding 
loan as well as equity shall be deducted from outstanding loan and the equity 
respectively in the year such de-capitalisation takes place, duly taking into 
consideration the year in which it was capitalised.” 

 
25. The Petitioner has claimed de-capitalization against assets such as EPABXs at 

Nigalpani & Tapovan, Tata tipper, dozers, ambulance, head cover wearing plate (top 

cheek plate), bottom ring wearing plate, upper moving labyrinth (forged), lower 

moving labyrinth (forged), lower fixed labyrinth (forged), upper fixed labyrinth 

(forged), office buildings-temporary, residential building-temporary, substation-

transformers, cars, fire tenders, hydraulic works (dams, water conductor system, 

hydromechanical gates), hydromechanical works i.e. tunnels and canals, main 

generating equipment, buses, trucks/tankers and plant and machinery sub-station 

(including foundation) etc. The de-capitalization claimed is as under: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
(-) 7.01 (-) 58.19 (-) 28.82 (-) 137.26 (-) 4.89 

 
26.  The above de-capitalization is against replacement with new assets which have 

been claimed in respective years of 2014-19 tariff period and for assets which are 

‘not in use’. As the corresponding assets do not render any useful service in the 

operation of the generating station, the de-capitalization of the above said 

expenditure as affected in the books of accounts has been allowed for the purpose 

of tariff except for decapitalization during 2014-15, which is dealt under ‘Assumed 

Deletions’ below. Further, as depicted in the tables at para 13 above, in the 

instances, where capitalization has not been allowed which is discussed under the 

additional capital expenditure section of each year, we have not considered the 

corresponding decapitalization. Accordingly, the above said amounts have been 

deleted for the purpose of tariff as under: 
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          (Rs. in lakh) 
 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

De-capitalization claimed (-) 7.01 (-) 58.19 (-) 28.82 (-) 137.26 (-) 4.89 

De-capitalization allowed  (-) 5.31 (-) 33.60 (-) 28.82 (-) 137.26 (-) 1.29 
 

 

Assumed Deletions  

27. As per the consistent methodology adopted by the Commission, the expenditure 

on replacement of assets, if found justified, is allowed for the purpose of tariff, 

provided that the capitalization of the said asset is followed by de-capitalization of 

the original value of the old asset. However, in certain cases where decapitalization 

is affected in books during the following years, to the year of capitalization of new 

asset, the de-capitalization of the old asset for the purpose of tariff is shifted to the 

very same year in which the capitalization of the new asset is allowed. Such de-

capitalization which is not a book entry in the year of capitalization is termed as 

“Assumed deletion”. Further, in the absence of the gross value of the asset being de-

capitalized, the same is calculated by de-escalating the gross value of new asset @ 

5% per annum till the year of capitalization of the old asset. 

 
28. It is observed that the Petitioner has claimed the asset/work i.e. Tata tipper for 

Rs. 12.14 lakh in 2014-15 on replacement basis. However, the de-capitalization 

value of the old asset/work provided by the Petitioner is very less. Accordingly, 

based on above methodology, the assumed deletion considered for this asset is 

considered as Rs. 8.15 lakh in 2014-15. 

  

29. Based on the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed for the 

2014-19 tariff period is as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

A Additions allowed 21.51 102.86 107.71 278.96 18.11 
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B Decapitalization allowed (-) 5.31 (-) 33.60 (-) 28.82 (-) 137.26 (-) 1.29 

C Assumed Deletions 
allowed 

(-) 8.15 - - --  

D Discharge of Liabilities 0.10 1.14 2.81 21.84 22.95 

E Net Additional 
Capitalization allowed 
(A+B+C+D) 

8.16 70.39 81.70 163.54 39.77 

 

Exclusions (additions/deletions incurred, capitalized in books but not to be  

claimed for tariff purpose) as per reconciliation with books of account 
 

30. The year-wise net expenditure excluded by the Petitioner as per (Form 9C) 

reconciliation, with books of accounts are as follows:  : 

          (Rs. in lakh) 
 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Exclusions in Additions 1031.54 1784.72 1767.87 635.63 141.13 

Exclusions in Deletions  (-)16105.32 (-)326.25 (-)1741.04 (-)106.85 (-)55.91 

Net Exclusions 
claimed 

(-) 15073.78 1458.47 26.83 528.78 85.22 

 
Exclusions in Additions (capitalized in books but not to be considered for tariff 

purpose) 
 

31. The Petitioner has submitted that the expenditure as stated in the table above, 

is incurred on procurement/ replacement of minor assets and capital spares which 

are not allowed for the purpose of tariff, after the cut-off date of the generating 

station, in terms of the 2014 Tariff Regulations. The Petitioner has, accordingly, put 

these additions under exclusion category, by including the positive entries arising 

due to Inter-head adjustments. As such, the exclusion of such positive entries is 

allowed and has no impact on tariff. Hence, the same is in order and allowed. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

i Minor assets/ Capital 
spares 

1029.58 266.76 1762.45 635.63 136.62 

ii FERV 0.00 1510.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 

iii Inter unit transfers 1.96 7.11 5.42 0.00 4.52  
Total (i+ii+iii) 1031.54 1784.72 1767.87 635.63 141.13 
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Exclusions in deletions (de-capitalized in books but not to be considered for 

tariff purpose) 
 

32.  The Petitioner has de-capitalized amounts in books of accounts pertaining to 

minor assets such as  computers, office equipment, furniture, ladders, pumps, fixed 

assets of minor value less than Rs. 5000 etc., as these are not in use on account of 

their becoming unserviceable/obsolete  and also  deletion  on account of inter-unit 

transfer of minor assets, as under : 

          (Rs. in lakh) 
 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Minor Assets de-
capitalised 

(-) 12.65 (-) 322.63 (-) 164.23 (-) 103.86 (-) 55.91 

FERV (-) 16092.62 0.00 (-) 1560.34 0.00 0.00 

Inter unit transfer (-) 0.048 (-) 3.62 (-) 16.48 (-) 2.99 0.00 

Total (-) 16105.32 (-)326.25 (-) 1741.04 (-) 106.85 (-)55.91 
 

33. As regard exclusion of deletions for minor assets, FERV and inter-unit transfer, 

the Commission in its order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No.230/GT/2014 had allowed 

the exclusion in deletions under the above heads. The Petitioner has furnished 

proper linkages, for the exclusions claimed. In view of the above, the exclusion in 

deletions as claimed by the Petitioner, are allowed. 

 

Net Additional Capital Expenditure allowed for the 2014-19 period 
 

34. In view of above, the net additional capital expenditure allowed for the 

purpose of tariff for the 2014-19 tariff period is as follows: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 
Sl.No Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

A Additions allowed  

i Capitalization against admitted items   
Regulation 
14(3)(viii) 

21.51 43.21 105.23 164.89 0.00 

ii Capitalization against 
new items  

    

 
Regulation 
14(3)(iii) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 74.13 18.11 

 
Regulation 0.00 59.64 2.38 39.94 0.00 
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Sl.No Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

14(3)(viii)  
Regulation 
14(3)(vii) 

0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 

 
Sub-total (A) 21.51 102.86 107.71 278.96 18.11 

B Deletions 13.46 33.60 28.82 137.26 1.29 

C Discharge of 
Liabilities (C) 

0.10 1.14 2.81 21.84 22.95 

D Net additions 
(D=A-B+C) 

8.16 70.39 81.70 163.54 39.77 

 

Capital cost allowed  
 

35. Accordingly, the capital cost allowed for the 2014-19 tariff period is as under:  

                                                                   (Rs. in lakh) 

  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Opening capital cost (a) 174954.68 174962.84 175033.23 175114.93 175278.47 

Net additional capital 
expenditure allowed 
during the year/ period (b) 

8.16 70.39 81.70 163.54 39.77 

Closing Capital Cost 
(a)+(b) 

174962.84 175033.23 175114.93 175278.47 175318.24 

 

Debt Equity Ratio 
 

36. Regulation 19 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 
 

“19. Debt-Equity Ratio: (1) For a project declared under commercial operation on or 
after 1.4.2014, the debt-equity ratio would be considered as 70:30 as on COD. If the 
equity actually deployed is more than 30% of the capital cost, equity in excess of 
30% shall be treated as normative loan:  
 

Provided that: i. where equity actually deployed is less than 30% of the capital cost, 
actual equity shall be considered for determination of tariff:  
 

ii. the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in Indian rupees on 
the date of each investment:  
 

iii. any grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be considered as a 
part of capital structure for the purpose of debt : equity ratio.  
 

Explanation.-The premium, if any, raised by the generating company or the 
transmission licensee, as the case may be, while issuing share capital and 
investment of internal resources created out of its free reserve, for the funding of 
the project, shall be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return 
on equity, only if such premium amount and internal resources are actually utilised 
for meeting the capital expenditure of the generating station or the transmission 
system.  
 

(2) The generating company or the transmission licensee shall submit the resolution 
of the Board of the company or approval from Cabinet Committee on Economic 
Affairs (CCEA) regarding infusion of fund from internal resources in support of the 
utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the capital expenditure of the 
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generating station or the transmission system including communication system, as 
the case may be.  
 

(3) In case of the generating station and the transmission system including 
communication system declared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2014, 
debt;equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination of tariff for the period 
ending 31.3.2014 shall be considered.  
 

(4) In case of the generating station and the transmission system including 
communication system declared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2014, but 
where debt: equity ratio has not been determined by the Commission for 
determination of tariff for the period ending 31.3.2014, the Commission shall 
approve the debt: equity ratio based on actual information provided by the 
generating company or the transmission licensee as the case may be.  
 
(5) Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 1.4.2014 as may 
be admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for determination 
of tariff, and renovation and modernization expenditure for life extension shall be 
serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of this regulation.” 
 

37. Gross normative loan and equity amounting to Rs.127768.69 lakh and Rs. 

47185.99 lakh, respectively, as on 31.3.2014, as considered in order dated 

26.4.2016 in Petition No.230/GT/2014 has been considered as normative loan and 

equity as on 1.4.2014. The debt-equity ratio of 70:30 has been considered for the 

admitted additional capitalization in terms of Regulation 19 of the 2014 Tariff 

Regulations for the purpose of tariff. De-capitalization of assets has been deducted 

from the corresponding loan as well as equity, taking into consideration, the debt 

equity ratio applied in the year in which it was capitalized, as per Regulation 14 (4) of 

2014 Tariff Regulations. The opening and closing debt and equity is as under:   

            (Rs in lakh) 

  

As on 31.3.2014 Additional Capitalization De-capitalization As on 31.3.2019 

Amount 

(in %) 

Amount 

(in %) 

Amount 

(in %) 

Amount 

(in %) (Rs. in 
lakh) 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(Rs. in 
lakh) 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Debt  127768.69 73.03% 404.60 70.00% 156.36 72.92% 128016.93 73.02% 

Equity 47185.99 26.97% 173.40 30.00% 58.08 27.08% 47301.31 26.98% 

Total 174954.68 100.00% 578.00 100.00% 214.44 100.00% 175318.24 100.00% 
 

Return on Equity  

38. Regulation 24 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 
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“24. Return on Equity: (1) Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the 
equity base determined in accordance with regulation 19.  
 

(2) Return on equity shall be computed at the base rate of 15.50% for thermal 
generating stations, transmission system including communication system and run of 
the river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 16.50% for the storage type 
hydro generating stations including pumped storage hydro generating stations and 
run of river generating station with pondage:  
 

Provided that:  
 

i. in case of projects commissioned on or after 1st April, 2014, an additional return of 
0.50 % shall be allowed, if such projects are completed within the timeline specified 
in Appendix-I:  
 

ii. the additional return of 0.5% shall not be admissible if the project is not completed 
within the timeline specified above for reasons whatsoever:  
 

iii. additional RoE of 0.50% may be allowed if any element of the transmission project 
is completed within the specified timeline and it is certified by the Regional Power 
Committee/National Power Committee that commissioning of the particular element 
will benefit the system operation in the regional/national grid:  
 

iv. the rate of return of a new project shall be reduced by 1% for such period as may 
be decided by the Commission, if the generating station or transmission system is 
found to be declared under commercial operation without commissioning of any of 
the Restricted Governor Mode Operation (RGMO)/ Free Governor Mode Operation 
(FGMO), data telemetry, communication system up to load dispatch centre or 
protection system:  
 

v. as and when any of the above requirements are found lacking in a generating 
station based on the report submitted by the respective RLDC, RoE shall be reduced 
by 1% for the period for which the deficiency continues:  
 

vi. additional RoE shall not be admissible for transmission line having length of less 
than 50 kilometers.”  

 
39. Regulation 25 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

 

“Tax on Return on Equity: (1) The base rate of return on equity as allowed by the 
Commission under Regulation 24 shall be grossed up with the effective tax rate of 
the respective financial year. For this purpose, the effective tax rate shall be 
considered on the basis of actual tax paid in the respect of the financial year in line 
with the provisions of the relevant Finance Acts by the concerned generating 
company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be. The actual tax income on 
other income stream (i.e., income of non-generation or non-transmission business, 
as the case may be) shall not be considered for the calculation of “effective tax rate”  
 

(2) Rate of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal places and shall be 
computed as per the formula given below:  
 

Rate of pre-tax return on equity = Base rate / (1-t)  
 

Where “t” is the effective tax rate in accordance with Clause (1) of this regulation and 
shall be calculated at the beginning of every financial year based on the estimated 
profit and tax to be paid estimated in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance 
Act applicable for that financial year to the company on pro-rata basis by excluding 
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the income of non-generation or non-transmission business, as the case may be, and 
the corresponding tax thereon. In case of generating company or transmission 
licensee paying Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT), “t” shall be considered as MAT rate 
including surcharge and cess  
 

(3) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall 
true up the grossed up rate of return on equity at the end of every financial year 
based on actual tax paid together with any additional tax demand including interest 
thereon, duly adjusted for any refund of tax including interest received from the 
income tax authorities pertaining to the tariff period 2014-15 to 2018-19 on actual 
gross income of any financial year. However, penalty, if any, arising on account of 
delay in deposit or short deposit of tax amount shall not be claimed by the generating 
company or the transmission licensee as the case may be. Any under- recovery or 
over recovery of grossed up rate on return on equity after truing up, shall be 
recovered or refunded to beneficiaries or the long term transmission customers/DICs 
as the case may be on year to year basis.” 

 

40. The Respondent BRPL has made the following submissions:  

(a)  The truing up exercise under Regulations 8(8) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, 

as per clause 3 of Regulation 25 of these regulations is also carried out by the 

Petitioner in respect of true up of grossed up rate of return on equity at the 

end of every financial year based on the actual tax paid including interest duly 

adjusted for any refund of tax including interest received from the income tax 

authorities. No such details have been filed by the Petitioner as a result of the 

truing up whether any under-recovery or over-recovery of the grossed-up rate 

of return either claimed or refunded on year-to-year basis from/to the 

beneficiaries. The Petitioner is required to file the entire information which is 

not filed. 

(b) The Petitioner may be directed to refund the tax collected from the beneficiaries 

during tariff period 2014-19 on the basis of the grossing up of the effective tax 

rate. 

 

41. In response the Petitioner has submitted that;  

(a) In terms of Regulation 25 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, the effective tax rate 

shall be calculated as per actual tax paid by the generating company [not the 

generating unit] in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance Act. 
 

(b)  Grossing up of ROE has been done by the Petitioner in terms of Regulation 

25 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.  
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(c)   From the 2009-14 tariff period onwards, the beneficiaries were not liable to 

pay the actual income tax on the income streams of the generating 

companies, but the liability of the beneficiaries was only limited to paying a 

rate of return grossed up, at the applicable/ effective tax rate. In addition to 

the same, deferred tax up to 2009, which would reverse in future in the shape 

of additional income tax liability to the generator, was also required to be 

reimbursed. 

 
42. We have considered the matter. Since the Petitioner has been paying income 

tax on income computed under Section 115JB of the IT Act, 1961, as per the MAT 

rates of the respective financial year, the notified MAT rate for the respective 

financial year has been considered as the effective tax rate for the purpose of 

grossing up of ROE for the 2014-19 tariff period, in terms of the provisions of the 

2014 Tariff Regulations. Accordingly, the grossing up of base rate has been done 

with the actual MAT rate of the respective financial year and ROE has been 

computed in line with Regulations 24 and 25 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations as under: 

                   (Rs. in lakh) 
  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Opening Equity (A) 47185.99 47188.87 47211.08 47236.20 47289.34 

Additions due to additional 
capitalization (B) 

6.45 30.86 32.31 83.69 5.43 

Addition due to un-
discharged liability (C) 

0.03 0.34 0.84 6.55 6.89 

Deletions (D) 3.60 8.99 8.04 37.10 0.35 

Closing Equity 
(E)=(A)+(B)+(C)-(D) 

47188.87 47211.08 47236.20 47289.34 47301.31 

Average Equity (F)=(A+E)/2 47187.43 47199.98 47223.64 47262.77 47295.33 

Base Rate (%) (G) 16.500% 16.500% 16.500% 16.500% 16.500% 

Effective Tax Rate (%) (H) 20.9605% 21.3416% 21.3416% 21.3416% 21.5488% 

Effective ROE Rate (%) (I) 20.876% 20.977% 20.977% 20.977% 21.032% 

Return on Equity (J)= 
(F)*(I) 

9850.85 9901.14 9906.10 9914.31 9947.15 

 

 

Interest on loan  

43. Regulation 26 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“26. Interest on loan capital: (1) The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in 
regulation 19 shall be considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest on 
loan.  
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(2) The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2014 shall be worked out by deducting 
the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 31.3.2014 from the 
gross normative loan.  
 

(3) The repayment for each of the year of the tariff period 2014-19 shall be deemed to 
be equal to the depreciation allowed for the corresponding year/period. In case of 
Decapitalization of assets, the repayment shall be adjusted by taking into account 
cumulative repayment on a pro rata basis and the adjustment should not exceed 
cumulative depreciation recovered up to the date of de-capitalization of such asset  
 

(4) Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the generating company or the 
transmission licensee, as the case may be, the repayment of loan shall be considered 
from the first year of commercial operation of the project and shall be equal to the 
depreciation allowed for the year or part of the year.  
 

(5) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on the 
basis of the actual loan portfolio after providing appropriate accounting adjustment for 
interest capitalized Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but 
normative loan is still outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest 
shall be considered: Provided further that if the generating station or the transmission 
system, as the case may be, does not have actual loan, then the weighted average 
rate of interest of the generating company or the transmission licensee as a whole 
shall be considered  
 

(6) The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the year 
by applying the weighted average rate of interest.  
 

(7) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall 
make every effort to re-finance the loan as long as it results in net savings on interest 
and in that event the costs associated with such refinancing shall be borne by the 
beneficiaries and the net savings shall be shared between the beneficiaries and the 
generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, in the ratio of 
2:1.  
 

(8) The changes to the terms and conditions of the loans shall be reflected from the 
date of such re-financing.  
 

(9) In case of dispute, any of the parties may make an application in accordance with 
the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 
1999, as amended from time to time, including statutory re-enactment thereof for 
settlement of the dispute: Provided that the beneficiaries or the long term transmission 
customers /DICs shall not withhold any payment on account of the interest claimed by 
the generating company or the transmission licensee during the pendency of any 
dispute arising out of re-financing of loan.” 
 

44. Interest on loan has been worked out as mentioned below: 

i. The opening gross normative loan as on 1.4.2014 has been computed in 

accordance with Regulation 26 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 
 

ii. The weighted average rate of interest has been worked out based on the 

actual loan portfolio of respective year applicable to the project. 
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iii. The repayment for the year of the 2014-19 tariff period has been 

considered equal to the depreciation allowed for that year. 
 

iv. Interest on loan has been calculated on the normative average loan of the 

year by applying the weighted average rate of interest. 
  

45. Accordingly, Interest on loan is computed as under: 

                     (Rs. in lakh) 
 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Gross Normative Loan 
(A) 

127768.69 127773.96 127822.15 127878.73 127989.13 

Cumulative repayment of 
loan upto previous year 
(B) 

53397.99 62322.54 71248.79 80177.58 89037.47 

Net Loan Opening 
(C)=(A)-(B) 

74370.70 65451.43 56573.35 47701.15 38951.66 

Repayment during the 
year (D)=Depreciation 

8929.68 8940.79 8942.71 8933.15 2823.05 

Cumulative repayment 
adjustment on a/c of de-
capitalization (E) 

5.13 14.53 13.93 73.25 0.71 

Net Repayment (F)=(D)-
(E) 

8924.55 8926.26 8928.79 8859.90 2822.34 

Net Addition due to 
additional capital 
expenditure (G) 

5.27 48.18 56.58 110.40 27.80 

Net Loan Closing (H)= 
(C+G-F) 

65451.43 56573.35 47701.15 38951.66 36157.11 

Average 
Loan(I)=(C+H)/2 

69911.06 61012.39 52137.25 43326.40 37554.39 

Weighted Average Rate 
of Interest of loan (J) 

3.097% 3.007% 3.304% 3.176% 3.293% 

Interest on Loan (K=I*J) 2164.89 1834.81 1722.80 1376.24 1236.50 
 

 

Depreciation 

46. Regulation 27 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“27. Depreciation: (1) Depreciation shall be computed from the date of commercial 
operation of a generating station or unit thereof or a transmission system including 
communication system or element thereof. In case of the tariff of all the units of a 
generating station or all elements of a transmission system including communication 
system for which a single tariff needs to be determined, the depreciation shall be 
computed from the effective date of commercial operation of the generating station or 
the transmission system taking into consideration the depreciation of individual units 
or elements thereof.  
 

Provided that effective date of commercial operation shall be worked out by 
considering the actual date of commercial operation and installed capacity of all the 
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units of the generating station or capital cost of all elements of the transmission 
system, for which single tariff needs to be determined.  
 

(2) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the 
asset admitted by the Commission. In case of multiple units of a generating station or 
multiple elements of transmission system, weighted average life for the generating 
station of the transmission system shall be applied. Depreciation shall be chargeable 
from the first year of commercial operation. In case of commercial operation of the 
asset for part of the year, depreciation shall be charged on pro rata basis.  
 

(3) The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation shall 
be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset: Provided that in 
case of hydro generating station, the salvage value shall be as provided in the 
agreement signed by the developers with the State Government for development of 
the Plant:  
 

Provided further that the capital cost of the assets of the hydro generating station for 
the purpose of computation of depreciated value shall correspond to the percentage 
of sale of electricity under long-term power purchase agreement at regulated tariff:  
Provided also that any depreciation disallowed on account of lower availability of the 
generating station or generating unit or transmission system as the case may be, 
shall not be allowed to be recovered at a later stage during the useful life and the 
extended life.  
 

(4) Land other than the land held under lease and the land for reservoir in case of 
hydro generating station shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be 
excluded from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset.  
 

(5) Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on Straight Line Method and at 
rates specified in Appendix-II to these regulations for the assets of the generating 
station and transmission system: 
 

Provided that the remaining depreciable value as on 31st March of the year closing 
after a period of 12 years from the effective date of commercial operation of the 
station shall be spread over the balance useful life of the assets.  
 

(6) In case of the existing projects, the balance depreciable value as on 1.4.2014 
shall be worked out by deducting the cumulative depreciation as admitted by the 
Commission upto 31.3.2014 from the gross depreciable value of the assets.  
(7) The generating company or the transmission license, as the case may be, shall 
submit the details of proposed capital expenditure during the fag end of the project 
(five years before the useful life) along with justification and proposed life extension. 
The Commission based on prudence check of such submissions shall approve the 
depreciation on capital expenditure during the fag end of the project.  
 

(8) In case of de-capitalization of assets in respect of generating station or unit 
thereof or transmission system or element thereof, the cumulative depreciation shall 
be adjusted by taking into account the depreciation recovered in tariff by the 
decapitalized asset during its useful services.” 

 
47.  The weighted average rate of depreciation has been calculated by the Petitioner 

in accordance with Regulation 27 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations. The COD of the 
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generating station is 1.11.2005. The project has completed 12 years of commercial 

operation during 2017-18 and the remaining depreciable value has been spread over 

the balance useful life of the generating station from 2018-19 onwards. The 

calculation of WAROD is enclosed as Annexure-I to this order. Accordingly, 

depreciation has been worked out as under: 

                      (Rs. in lakh) 
  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Opening Gross block (A) 174954.68 174962.84 175033.23 175114.93 175278.47 

Net Additional capital 
expenditure during 2014-
19 (B) 

8.16 70.39 81.70 163.54 39.77 

Closing gross block 
(C=A+B) 

174962.84 175033.23 175114.93 175278.47 175318.24 

Average gross block 
(D)=(A+C)/2 

174958.76 174998.03 175074.08 175196.70 175298.36 

Land Value (M) 610.75 610.75 610.75 610.75 610.75 

Depreciable value (E=(D-
M) *90%)) 

156913.21 156948.55 157017.00 157127.36 157218.85 

Remaining Depreciable 
Value at the beginning of 
the year (F=E-Cum Dep 
at ‘L’ at the end of 
previous year) 

99087.75 90198.55 81340.74 72522.31 63753.90 

Rate of Depreciation (G) 5.1039% 5.1091% 5.1080% 5.0989% Spread over 

Balance useful Life (H) 26.58 25.58 24.58 23.58 22.58 

Depreciation (I=D*G) 8929.68 8940.79 8942.71 8933.15 2823.05 

Cumulative Depreciation 
at the end of the year 
(J=I+ Cum Dep at ‘L’ at 
the end of previous year) 

66755.14 75690.79 84618.97 93538.19 96287.99 

Less: Depreciation 
adjustment on account of 
de-capitalization (K) 

5.13 14.53 13.93 73.25 0.71 

Cumulative Depreciation 
at the end of the year (L)* 

66750.01 75676.26 84605.05 93464.94 96287.28 

*Cumulative Depreciation as on 31.3.2014 is Rs. 57825.46 lakh 
 
 

 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses 
 

48. In respect of this generating station, Regulation 29(3)(a) of the 2014 Tariff 

Regulations, provides as under: 
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“29(3)(a) Following operations and maintenance expense norms shall be applicable 
for hydro generating stations which have been operational for three or more years as 
on 1.4.2014: 
 

          (Rs. in lakh) 

Dhauliganga 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
7181.89 7659.05 8167.92 8710.59 9289.33 

 
49.  Since the Petitioner has claimed O&M expenses in accordance with Regulation 

29(3)(a) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, the claim of the Petitioner is allowed.  

           (Rs. in lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
7181.89 7659.05 8167.92 8710.59 9289.33 

 

 

Additional O&M expenses 

(a) Additional claim due to Cloud Burst 

50. The Petitioner has claimed the additional capital expenditure of Rs. 546.24 lakh 

during 2016-17 on account of damages caused due to cloud burst on 16th and 17th 

June 2013. It is observed that the Petitioner has also claimed reimbursement of 

expenditure from insurance company for the damages caused due to above cloud 

burst. However, the Petitioner has clarified that these expenses claimed do not form 

part of the above said insurance claim.  

 

As per the consistent methodology, Commission has not allowed capitalization of 

similar expenditure under the additional capital expenditure in various orders 

considering it as an expenditure of being recurring/O&M in nature. However, in the 

present case, the additional expenditure claimed is due to damages caused by 

natural calamities and are not of recurring nature. Also, the additional expenditure 

claimed do not form part of the insurance claim as stated by the Petitioner. In this 

background, we were inclined to allow the claim of the Petitioner, in exercise of the 

Power under Regulation 54 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, relax Regulation 29(3)(a) 

of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.  Further, keeping in view the consumers’ interest, we, 
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as an exceptional case, allow recovery of the total amount of Rs. 546.24 lakh by the 

Petitioner as additional O&M expenses in 12 equal installments without any interest 

there upon. Also, considering the fact that this expenditure is being allowed in 

exercise of the power to relax, the expenses allowed are not made part of the annual 

fixed charges determined in this order. 

 

(b) Goods & Services Tax 

51. The Petitioner has also claimed reimbursement of additional tax paid due to 

implementation of GST in respect of generating station as additional O&M expenses 

and for this purpose, it has requested for relaxation of the provisions of Regulation 

29(3) in exercise of the powers vested under Regulation 54 and Regulation 55 of the 

2014 Tariff Regulations. The Petitioner has further submitted that the implementation 

of GST is a “Change in law‟ event and the impact of the same should be passed 

through in tariff. As such, the tax paid in O&M expenditure of plants (service portion) 

is claimed over and above the O&M expenses of the respective power stations. The 

Petitioner has submitted that it had filed Petition No. 133/MP/2019, which was 

disposed of by the Commission vide its order dated 22.8.2019, granting liberty to the 

Petitioner to raise the claim for reimbursement of additional tax on O&M expenses 

due to implementation of GST Act, 2017 along with the truing up petition for the 

2014-19 tariff period. The additional impact of GST in 2017-18 (1.7.2017 to 

31.3.2018) and 2018-19 as submitted by the Petitioner, duly certified by statutory 

auditors, are as under: 

Additional Impact of GST on O&M Expenses (in Rs.) 

2017-18 
2018-19 

(01.04.18 to 31.12.18) 
2018-19 

(01.01.19 to 31.03.19) 
Total 

4670258 5915637 1677547 12263442 
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52. The matter has been considered. It is observed that the Commission while 

specifying the O&M expense norms for the 2014-19 tariff period had considered 

taxes to form part of the O&M expense calculations and, accordingly, had factored 

the same in the said norms. This is evident from paragraph 49.6 of the SOR 

(Statement of Objects and Reasons) to the 2014 Tariff Regulations, which is 

extracted hereunder:  

“49.6 With regards to suggestion received on other taxes to be allowed, the 
Commission while approving the norms of O&M expenses has considered the taxes 
as part of O&M expenses while working out the norms and therefore the same has 
already been factored in...”   
 

53. Further, the escalation rates considered in the O&M expense norms under the 

2014 Tariff Regulations is only after accounting for the variations during the past five 

years of the 2014-19 tariff period, which in our view, takes care of any variation in 

taxes also. It is pertinent to mention that in case of reduction of taxes or duties, no 

reimbursement is ordered. In this background, we find no reason to allow the prayer 

for grant of additional O&M expenses towards payment of GST. 

 

(c) Impact of Wage Revision 

54. The Petitioner has submitted that it has filed Petition No. 233/MP/2019 claiming 

recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees for the period from 1.1.2017 to 

31.3.2019 and deputed employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) and Central Industrial 

Security Force (CISF) in respect of this generating station for the period from 

1.1.2016 to 31.3.2019. In view of this, the issue of recovery of impact of wage 

revision of employees, as stated above, has not been considered in this order. 

 

 

(d) Capital Spares 
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55. The last proviso to Regulation 29(2) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as 

under: 

“Provided that the generating station shall submit the details of year wise actual 
capital spares consumed at the time of truing up with appropriate justification for 
incurring the same and substantiating that the same is not funded through 
compensatory allowance or special allowance or claimed as a part of additional 
capitalization or consumption of stores and spares and renovation and 
modernization”.  

 
56. In terms of the above proviso, capital spares consumed are admissible 

separately, at the time of truing up of tariff, based on the details furnished by the 

Petitioner. The capital spares claimed by the Petitioner are as under: 

                                              (Rs. in lakh)  

 2016-17 2017-18 

Capital spares (not part of capital cost) 105.99 88.51 

 
57. The Respondent BRPL and Respondent TPDDL have submitted that it may be 

stated that there is no provision for capitalisation of capital spares for hydro 

generating stations under the 2014 Tariff Regulations, and accordingly the claim of 

the Petitioner is without any basis. The Respondent, UPPCL has submitted that the 

Petitioner has failed to submit necessary details substantiating that the capital 

spares are already not part of the repair and maintenance expenditure of the power 

station. It has also submitted that no justification has also been furnished for the 

requirement of such capital spares which come free with the new machineries which 

were replaced/required as part of restoration work and the claim for the same was 

settled by the insurance company. In response the Petitioner has submitted that the 

Commission had not considered capital spares as part of O&M expenses while 

notifying the O&M expense norms for the 2014-19 tariff period and hence the 

consumption of capital spares has been claimed. 
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58.  We have examined the list of spares furnished by the Petitioner. It is pertinent to 

mention that the term ‘capital spares’ has not been defined in the 2014 Tariff 

Regulations. The term capital spares, in our view, is a piece of equipment, or a spare 

part, of significant cost that is maintained in inventory for use in the event that a 

similar piece of critical equipment fails or must be rebuilt. Keeping in view the 

principle of materiality and to ensure standardized practices in respect of earmarking 

and treatment of capital spares, the value of capital spares exceeding Rs.1.00 lakh, 

on prudence check of the details furnished by the Petitioner in Form-17 of the 

Petition, has been considered for the purpose of tariff. Based on this, the details of 

capital spares consumption allowed for the 2014-19 tariff period before adjusting the 

salvage value of old spare is summarized as under: 

(Rs. in lakh)  
2016-17 2017-18 

Total capital spares consumed claimed 105.99 88.51 

Less: Value of capital spares below Rs.1.00 lakh 
disallowed on individual basis 

0.00 0.00 

Net total value of capital spares considered 105.99 88.51 
 

59. Further, we are of the view that spares do have salvage value. Accordingly, in 

line with the practice of considering salvage value, presumed to be recovered by the 

Petitioner on sale of other capital assets, on becoming unserviceable, the salvage 

value of 10% has been deducted from the cost of capital spares considered above 

for 2014-19 tariff period. Therefore, on prudence check of the information furnished 

by the Petitioner in Form-17 and on applying the said ceiling limit along with 

deduction of the salvage value @10%, the net capital spares allowed in terms of 

Regulation 29(2) of 2014 Tariff Regulations is as under: 

(Rs. in lakh)  
2016-17 2017-18 

Net total value of capital spares considered 105.99 88.51 
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Less: Salvage value @ 10% 10.60 8.85 

Net capital spares allowed 95.39 79.66 
 
 

 

(e) Amount not recovered from Insurance Company due to heavy rains and 
subsequent floods  
 
60. The Petitioner has submitted the following;   

“Due to heavy rain & subsequent flood in Uttarakhand during 2013-14 (16.06.2013 / 
17.06.2013), severe damage and major loss to Power Station equipment’s had 
occurred in Dhauliganga Power Station. The Power Station was covered under Mega 
Risk Insurance Policy (Insurer: New India Assurance Corporation Limited). After the 
incident, the same was intimated to the Insurance Company. A detailed survey & 
analysis of damages occurred in the Power Station was conducted by M/s B S 
Chawla & Co. (Surveyors & valuers), Mayur Vihar Phase-I, New Delhi. Accordingly, 
an initial claim of Rs. 221.57 Crore was submitted to the Insurer. After detailed 
deliberation and discussion between Insured (NHPC Limited) & insurer (New India 
Assurance Corporation Limited), a final claim of Rs. 182.27 Crore was submitted. 
The insurer agreed for a claim of Rs. 157.92 Crore only, falling short by Rs. 24.36 
Crore against the claim amount of Rs. 182.27 Crore. The insurer had paid an amount 
of Rs. 35 Cr during FY 2013-14 and the remaining amount of Rs. 122.92 Crore 
during tariff period 2014-19. As per Accounting practice, the unrecognized amount of 
Rs. 24.36 Crore has been charged to Profit & Loss A/c by the Power Station. 
 

61. The Respondent, TPDDL and Respondent UPPCL has made the following 

submissions: 

(a) Insurance is an agreement between the Petitioner and the Insurance 

Company only.  
 

(b)The Commission has a limited role to accept the expenses on this account so 

that the expenses incurred by the Petitioner are paid through tariff by the 

beneficiaries. There is no congruence on the quantum of loss suffered by the 

Petitioner which can be either over-estimation of the loss or inability of the 

Petitioner to justify its loss and under both the circumstance only Petitioner is 

responsible.  
 

(c) Reliance is placed on the judgment dated 26.2.2015 of the Appellate 

Tribunal in Appeal No. 107 of 2014 (PGCIL vs CERC & ors). In the said 

judgment the Tribunal has upheld the view taken by this Commission and held 

that: 
 

“17.10. We further note that in this Appeal, the appellant is pleading the case of contractor or 
supplier even though the contractor or supplier is not a party to the Appeal. The Central 
Commission, in the impugned order, has left this issue of delay to be sorted out between the 
appellant and the BHEL. We find that the learned Central Commission, in the impugned 
order, has rightly disallowed the delay due to technology transfer and manufacturing of 
converter transformer by BHEL.” 
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(d) The details submitted by Petitioner vide affidavit dated 3.9.2021, the 

Petitioner has simply segregated and listed the claims that have been allowed, 

partly allowed and disallowed in the annexure. 
 

(e) The Petitioner has relied on Regulations 54 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, 

seeking reimbursement of additional expenditure. The Petitioner has stated that 

the aforesaid claim does not fall within the realms of the 2014 Tariff Regulations  

and hence it has sought for relaxation of the norms under the said regulations.  
 

(f) The Petitioner has stated that a part of the claim was rejected by the 

Insurance Company. However, it is not clear as to what steps the Petitioner has 

taken, post, such rejection. The Commission may exercise prudence principles 

and put the Petitioner to strict proof for considering the aforesaid claim of the 

Petitioner.  

 

62. In response, the Petitioner has submitted the following: 

(a)  The survey report gives details of the works carried out by the Petitioner.  

The restoration works carried out by the Petitioner were essential for the 

operation of the plant. Further, the Petitioner has pursued the insurance 

company for settlement of claim from 19.6.2013, the date on which surveyor first 

visited the site to the date of final clarification by petitioner on 24.1.2018. 
 

(b)  Further, the judgement dated 26.2.2015 in Appeal no 107 of 2014 relied upon 

by the Respondent is not relevant in the present case as the issue in that appeal 

was the delay on account of the contractor, whereas the present case is 

regarding the settlement of insurance claim. 
 

(c)  The details submitted in compliance to ROP; the reasons provided by the 

insurer company in the final survey report are self-explanatory as why the said 

amount was disallowed by the insurer. 
 

(d)  As the works carried out by the Petitioner were essential for successful 

operation of the plant, the works could not have been avoided and therefore the 

Commission has been requested to allow Rs. 2436 lakh. as additional O&M 

expenses by relaxing the provisions of Regulation 29 (3) of the 2014 Tariff 

Regulations. 

 
(e)  From the list of claims it can be established that the works carried out by the 

Petitioner under restoration works were necessary for the efficient and 

successful operation of the plant. Further, the Petitioner has claimed an amount 

of Rs 200 lakh on account of excess minimum clause. It will be pertinent to 

mention that the premium of insurance policy depends upon various factors 
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including the amount kept under excess minimum clause. If this amount is kept 

as zero, then the premium to be paid shall increase substantially. Thus, the 

provision of excess minimum clause of Rs 200 lakh has resulted in reduction in 

premium of the Insurance which has resulted in the reduction in the O&M 

expenses. 

 
63.  The Commission vide ROP dated 5.8.2021 had directed the Petitioner to submit 

details of the claim made before the insurer along with documentary evidence and 

the reason for approval of only part claim by the insurer. In response, the Petitioner 

vide affidavit dated 18.8.2021 has submitted the final survey report along with 

supporting documents. As regards the disallowed amount of Rs 2436 lakh by 

insurer, the breakup details for Rs. 2370.38 lakh is only available.  

 

64. The matter has been examined. It is observed that most of the items disallowed 

by the insurer are in respect of the works/ assets required for restoration works of the 

generating station, due to damages caused by floods. Accordingly, after considering 

the submissions of the parties, we, are inclined to allow recovery of the amount of 

Rs. 2370.28 lakh, in relaxation of Regulation 29(3)(a) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, 

in exercise of the power under Regulation 54 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, as 

additional O&M expenses. The said amount shall be payable by the beneficiaries in 

twelve equal month instalments. Also, considering the fact that this expenditure is 

being allowed in exercise of the power to relax, the expenses allowed are not made 

part of the O&M expenses and the consequent annual fixed charges determined in 

this order. 

 

Interest on Working Capital  

65. Sub-section (c) of Clause (1) of Regulation 28 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations 

provides as under: 
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“28. Interest on Working Capital: (1) The working capital shall cover   
 

(c) Hydro generating station including pumped storage Hydro Electric generating 
Station and transmission system including communication system:   
 

(i) Receivables equivalent to two months of fixed cost;   
 

(ii) Maintenance spares @ 15% of operation and maintenance expense specified in 
regulation 29; and   
 

(iii) Operation and maintenance expenses for one month.” 

 
Working Capital for Receivables  
 
66. Accordingly, the Receivable component of working capital has been worked out 

on the basis of two months of fixed cost as under: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
4834.36 4872.47 4944.05 4980.17 4021.94 

 
 

Working Capital for Maintenance Spares  
 
67. Maintenance spares @15% of O&M expenses are worked out and allowed as 

under: 

      (Rs. in lakh) 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
1077.28 1148.86 1225.19 1306.59 1393.40 

 

Working capital for O&M Expenses  

68. O&M expenses for 1 month for the purpose of working capital are as under: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
598.49 638.25 680.66 725.88 774.11 

 

Rate of Interest on Working Capital 

69. Clause (3) of Regulation 28 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“Interest on working Capital: (3) Rate of interest on working capital shall be on 
normative basis and shall be considered as the bank rate as on 1.4.2014 or as on 1st 
April of the year during the tariff period 2014-15 to 2018-19 in which the generating 
station or a unit thereof or the transmission system including communication system 
or element thereof, as the case may be, is declared under commercial operation, 
whichever is later.” 
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70. In terms of the Regulation 28(1)(c) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, the interest on 

working capital is worked out as under: 

 (Rs. in lakh)  
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Working capital for O&M 
Expenses (one month of O&M 
Expenses) 

598.49 638.25 680.66 725.88 774.11 

Working capital for 
Maintenance Spares (15% of 
operation and maintenance 
expense) 

1077.28 1148.86 1225.19 1306.59 1393.40 

Working capital for 
Receivables (two months of 
fixed cost) 

4834.36 4872.47 4944.05 4980.17 4021.94 

Total working capital  6510.14 6659.58 6849.89 7012.64 6189.45 

Rate of Working Capital (%) 13.500 13.500 13.500 13.500 13.500 
Interest on Working Capital  878.87 899.04 924.74 946.71 835.58 
 

 

Annual Fixed Charges   

71.  Based on the above, the annual fixed charges approved for the generating 

station for the 2014-19 tariff period is summarized as under: 

(Rs. in lakh)  
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Depreciation 8929.68 8940.79 8942.71 8933.15 2823.05 

Interest on Loan 2164.89 1834.81 1722.80 1376.24 1236.50 

Return on Equity 9850.85 9901.14 9906.10 9914.31 9947.15 

O&M Expenses 7181.89 7659.05 8167.92 8710.59 9289.33 

Interest on 
Working Capital  

878.87 899.04 924.74 946.71 835.58 

Total 29006.18 29234.83 29664.27 29881.00 24131.61 
 

72. Further, a total amount of Rs.2916.52 lakh (Rs. 546.24 lakh for additional 

expenditure due to cloud burst as discussed in paragraph 58 above and Rs. 2370.28 

lakh not recovered from Insurance Company as discussed in paragraph 73 above) is 

allowed to be recovered by the Petitioner in 12 equal monthly instalments in addition 

to the annual fixed charges allowed as above.  
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73. The difference between the annual fixed charges recovered by the Petitioner in 

terms of order dated 26.4.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014 and the annual fixed 

charges determined by this order shall be adjusted in terms of the provisions of 

Regulation 8(13) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations. 

 

Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF) 

74. Since NAPAF of 90% as claimed by the Petitioner is in accordance with 

Regulation 37(4) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, the same is allowed. 

 

Design Energy (DE) 

75. The Commission vide its order dated 14.3.2011 in Petition No.109/2010 had 

approved the annual Design Energy (DE) of 1134.69 Million units for the period 

2009-14 in respect of this generating station, with the following observations.  

“92. With regard to change in design energy and peaking capability of the station due 
to heavy flood and siltation, the petitioner has submitted as under:   

 

“Due to heavy flood and siltation in reservoir area, the design energy and peaking 
capability of the power station may go under change and that the above effect will be 
brought to the notice of Hon’ble Commission after detail study and analysis. Hon’ble 
commission is requested to direct concerned SLDC/ NRLDC to schedule generation 
as per present operating parameters.”  

  

93. In consideration of the above, Commission has allowed liberty to the petitioner for 
approaching Commission through miscellaneous petition for revision of design energy 
and peaking capability based on the detail study and analysis. However, pending such 
filing of data/petition, the existing design energy of 1134.69 MUs and NAPAF of 90% 
shall prevail for the purpose of billing, subject to change based on the decision of 
Commission regarding revision of these values due to floods and siltation.”   

 

76.  The Petitioner has not furnished any details nor filed any separate petition in 

this regard. Accordingly, the DE of 1134.69 MUs as allowed by Commission vide 

order dated 24.2.2016 in Petition No. 230/GT/2014, as per month-wise details is 

allowed. 
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Months Design 
Energy 

(MU) 

April 56.08 

May 91.26 

June 144.33 

July 208.32 

August 208.32 

September 160.00 

October 94.40 

November 52.48 

December 31.69 

January 31.62 

February 25.89 

March 30.30 

Total 1134.69 
 
 

Summary 
 
 

77. The summary of the annual fixed charges for the 2014-19 tariff period 

allowed vide order dated 26.4.2016, in Petition No. 230/GT/2014 and the annual fixed 

charges allowed in this order (after truing-up) for the 2014-19 tariff period for the 

generating station is as under: 

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Annual fixed charges allowed 

vide order dated 26.4.2016 in 
Petition No. 230/GT/2014 

28999.41 29231.25 29509.16 29820.85 23975.82 

Annual fixed charges allowed 
in this order 

29006.18 29234.83 29664.27 29881.00 24131.61 

Capital Spares allowed 0.00 0.00 95.39 79.66 0.00 

Additional O&M allowed on 
account of Cloud Burst (to be 
recovered in 12 equal monthly 
instalments) 

546.24 

Additional O&M allowed on 
account of insurance Claim 
(to be recovered in 12 equal 
monthly instalments) 

2370.28 
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DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR THE 2019-24 TARIFF PERIOD 

78. The Petitioner, in this petition, has also sought determination of tariff of the 

generating station for the 2019-24 tariff period, in terms of the provisions of the 2019 

Tariff Regulations. The annual fixed charges claimed by the Petitioner for the 2019-

24 tariff period are as under: 

 

 Annual Fixed Charges claimed 
         (Rs. in lakh) 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Depreciation 2328.86 2352.35 2357.21 2360.55 2364.70 
Interest on Loan 1091.73 1027.07 954.61 893.32 808.44 
Return on Equity 9523.81 9552.55 9556.91 9559.73 9561.20 
O&M Expenses 10052.12 10531.31 11033.32 11559.28 12110.32 
Interest on WC 669.19 691.46 714.03 737.84 762.46 
Total 23665.71 24154.74 24616.08 25110.73 25607.12 

 

Capital Cost 

79. Clause (1) of Regulation 19 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides that the 

capital cost as determined by the Commission after prudence check in accordance 

with this regulation shall form the basis of determination of tariff for existing and new 

projects. However, capital cost for an existing project is governed as per clause (3) 

of Regulation 19 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, which provides as under: 

“The Capital cost of an existing project shall include the following:  
 

(a) Capital cost admitted by the Commission prior to 1.4.2019 duly trued up by 
excluding liability, if any, as on 1.4.2019;  
 

(b) Additional capitalization and de-capitalization for the respective year of tariff as 
determined in accordance with these regulations;  
 
(c) Capital expenditure on account of renovation and modernization as admitted by this 
Commission in accordance with these regulations; 
 

(d) Capital expenditure on account of ash disposal and utilization including handling 
and transportation facility;  
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(e) Capital expenditure incurred towards railway infrastructure and its augmentation for 
transportation of coal upto the receiving end of generating station but does not include 
the transportation cost and any other appurtenant cost paid to the railway; and  
 

(f) Capital cost incurred or projected to be incurred by a thermal generating station, on 
account of implementation of the norms under Perform, Achieve and Trade (PAT) 
scheme of Government of India shall be considered by the Commission subject to 
sharing of benefits accrued under the PAT scheme with the beneficiaries….” 

 

80. The Petitioner vide Form-1i of the petition has claimed capital cost as follows: 

                                            (Rs. in lakh) 

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

A Opening Capital Cost 176009.93 176907.42 177079.27 177154.27 177254.27 
B Addition during the year / 

Period 
187.81 186.86 75.00 100.00 108.00 

C De-capitalisation during the 
year/period 

214.51 15.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 

D Discharges during the year 924.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
E Closing Capital Cost (A+B-

C+D) 
176907.42 177079.27 177154.27 177254.27 177362.27 

 

81. The Commission in this order has allowed the closing capital cost of Rs. 

175318.24 lakh, as on 31.3.2019. Accordingly, in terms of Regulation 19 of the 2019 

Tariff Regulations, the capital cost of Rs. 175318.24 lakh, as on 31.3.2019 has been 

considered as the opening capital cost as on 1.4.2019, for the purpose of 

determination of tariff for the 2019 tariff period. 

 

Additional Capital Expenditure 

82. Clause (2) of Regulation 9 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides that the 

application for determination of tariff shall be on admitted capital cost including 

additional capital expenditure already admitted and incurred up to 31.3.2019 (either 

based on actual or projected additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional 

capital expenditure for the respective years of the 2019-24 tariff period along with the 

true up for the 2014-19 period in accordance with the 2014 Tariff Regulations. 

 

83. Regulation 25(1) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:   
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“25. Additional Capitalization within the original scope and after the cut-off date:  
 

(1) The additional capital expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred in respect 
of an existing project or a new project on the following counts within the original 
scope of work and after the cut-off date may be admitted by the Commission, subject 
to prudence check:  
 

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the directions or order 
of any statutory authority, or order or decree of any court of law;   
 

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;  
 

(c) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system in the original scope 
of work;  
 

(d) Liability for works executed prior to the cut-off date;  
 

(e) Force Majeure events;  
(f) Liability for works admitted by the Commission after the cut-off date to the extent 

of discharge of such liabilities by actual payments; and  
 

(g) Raising of ash dyke as a part of ash disposal system. 
 

(2) In case of replacement of assets deployed under the original scope of the existing 
project after cut-off date, the additional capitalization may be admitted by the 
Commission, after making necessary adjustments in the gross fixed assets and the 
cumulative depreciation, subject to prudence check on the following grounds:  
 

(a) The useful life of the assets is not commensurate with the useful life of the project 
and such assets have been fully depreciated in accordance with the provisions of 
these regulations;  
 

(b) The replacement of the asset or equipment is necessary on account of change in 
law or Force Majeure conditions;  
 

(c) The replacement of such asset or equipment is necessary on account of 
obsolescence of technology; and  
 

(d) The replacement of such asset or equipment has otherwise been allowed by the 
Commission. 

 

84.  Regulation 26 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

26. Additional Capitalization beyond the original scope  
 

(1) The capital expenditure, in respect of existing generating station or the 
transmission system including communication system, incurred or projected to be 
incurred on the following counts beyond the original scope, may be admitted by the 
Commission, subject to prudence check:  
 

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of order or directions of 
any statutory authority, or order or decree of any court of law;   
 

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;  
 

(c) Force Majeure events;  
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(d) Need for higher security and safety of the plant as advised or directed by 
appropriate Indian Government Instrumentality or statutory authorities responsible for 
national or internal security;  
 

(e) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system in additional to the 
original scope of work, on case to case basis: 
 

Provided also that if any expenditure has been claimed under Renovation and 
Modernization (R&M) or repairs and maintenance under O&M expenses, the same 
shall not be claimed under this Regulation;  
 

(f) Usage of water from sewage treatment plant in thermal generating station.  
 

(2) In case of de-capitalization of assets of a generating company or the transmission 
licensee, as the case may be, the original cost of such asset as on the date of de-
capitalization shall be deducted from the value of gross fixed asset and 
corresponding loan as well as equity shall be deducted from outstanding loan and the 
equity respectively in the year such de-capitalization takes place with corresponding 
adjustments in cumulative depreciation and cumulative repayment of loan, duly 
taking into consideration the year in which it was capitalized. 

 
 

85. The Petitioner has submitted that the projected additional capital expenditure 

has been claimed under various provisions of Regulation 25 and Regulation 26 of 

the 2019 Tariff Regulations, wherein, some of the admitted capital works have spilled 

over from the 2014-19 tariff period. The Petitioner vide affidavit dated 30.6.2021, has 

revised additional capital expenditure as under: 

          (Rs. in lakh) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
187.81 82.70 179.16 100.00 108.00 

 

2019-20 
 

86.    The Petitioner has claimed projected additional capital expenditure and de-

capitalization in terms of Regulations 25 and 26 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations as 

under: 

        (Rs. in lakh) 
 2019-20 
Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirements  

Items claimed under Regulation 25 (2)(a)  175.73 

Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(d)  12.08 

Total projected additional capital expenditure to 
be incurred [c=(a)+(b)] 

187.81 
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(a) Items claimed under Regulation 25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

 

87. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure Rs.175.73 lakh, 

towards replacement of assets/ works towards the replacement of steel liner in 

spillway glacis of Dam, DGPS as under: 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on Admissibility Amount 
allowed 

Replaceme
nt of Steel 
liner in 
Spillway 
Glacis of 
Dam, 
DGPS 
 

175.73  During monsoon the spillway 
glacis gets eroded by flowing 
water every year which affect 
the safety of structure. To 
overcome this yearly 
damages and repair of the 
same with high strength 
concrete, Steel liner has 
been proposed by Design 
Division in both bays of 
spillway glacis  
 

Considering the fact that the 
expenditure claimed is in 
respect of the assets/works 
which are within the original 
scope of the existing project 
and after cut-off date, the 
additional capital 
expenditure of Rs.175.73 
lakh is allowed under 
Regulation 25(2)(a) of the 
2019 Tariff Regulations. 
 

The de-capitalisation of Rs. 
73.43 lakh for this asset is 
considered under ‘De-
capitalization’. 

175.73 

 

 

(b) Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 
 

88. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of Rs.12.08 lakh, in 

2019-20 in respect of assets/ works such as, construction of entrance gate at Power 

house for Rs. 10.38 lakh and for Elagad and purchase of automatic barrier boom 

gate for PH and dam for Rs. 1.70 lakh as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Head of Work/ 
Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

New Items 

Construction of 
main Entrance 

10.38 Asst. Commandant, CISF 
vide their letter dated 

As the expenditure 
is related to the 

10.38 
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Head of Work/ 
Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

New Items 

Gate at Power 
House, Elagad 

29.1.2016 and 4.2.2016 
requested to provide 
permanent boundary wall of 8 
feet height and fixing 
Concertina wire over it to 
restrict the unauthorised 
access for the security and 
safety of Power Station. 
Accordingly, the main 
entrance gate   for 
Powerhouse being 
constructed. 
Work has been awarded on 
open tender basis. Work is 
expected to be completed by 
June-19. 

security and safety 
of the generating 
station and is as per 
advice of CISF, the 
same is allowed 
under Regulation 
26(1)(d) of the 2019 
Tariff Regulations. 
 

The Petitioner is, 
however, directed to 
furnish the 
documentary 
evidence in support 
of its claim at the 
time of truing-up of 
tariff, failing which 
the expenditure may 
not be considered. 

Purchase of 
automatic 
barrier Boom 
gate for   P H & 
DAM 

1.70 In view of recommendations 
by CISF and report on 
security arrangement, to 
prevent and avert 
unauthorized access to 
Manpower and vehicles, 
Automatic Boom barrier at 
power-house and dam 
complex are to be installed 

1.70 

Total amount 
claimed  

12.08   12.08 

Total amount allowed   12.08 
 

89. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed under 

original scope and other than original scope of work is Rs. 175.73 lakh and Rs. 12.08 

lakh respectively. 

 

2020-21 
 

90. The Petitioner has claimed projected additional capital expenditure of Rs. 

82.70 lakh in 2020-21 under the provisions of Regulations 25 and 26 of the 2019 

Tariff Regulations which are discussed under: 
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         (Rs. in lakh) 
 2020-21 
Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirements 

Items claimed under Regulation 25 (2)(a)  62.70 

Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(d)  20.00 

Total projected additional capital 
expenditure to be incurred  

82.70 

 
 

(a) Items claimed under Regulation 25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

 

  (Rs. in lakh) 

Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

 

Purchase of 
MUV 

20.00 Purchased on replacement 
basis. The old MUV Tata 
Safari (UA05-1096) has been 
disposed of after completing 
life as per NHPC disposal 
Policy.  

Considering the fact that 
the expenditure claimed 
is in respect of the 
assets/works which are 
within the original scope 
of the existing project 
and after cut-off date, the 
additional capital 
expenditure of Rs.175.73 
lakh is allowed under 
Regulation 25(2)(a) of 
the 2019 Tariff 
Regulations. 
The de-capitalisation of 
old assets are Rs 3.35 
lakh in 2016-17 for 
purchase of MUV, 
Rs.33.63 lakh in 2019-20 
for backhoe loader and 
Rs. 107.44 lakh in 2019-
20 for purchase of Hydra. 
Since the above de-
capitalization has already 
been considered as 
mentioned above, the 
Petitioner has not 
claimed de-capitalization 
for these assets during 
2020-21. The same is in 
order.  
 
 

20.00 

Purchase of 
backhoe 
loader 
(1/0.24 cum) 

24.90 Purchased on replacement 
basis against wheel loader.  
The existing wheel loader is 
2.7 cum capacity and not 
suitable for frequent 
movement for road cleaning 
in power station area. In 
addition, no excavator is 
available for minor 
excavation works. The life of 
wheel loader has been 
completed in years as per 
NHPC disposal Policy. 
Hence, it is proposed to 
purchase 01 no. backhoe 
loader against disposal of 
wheel loader.  
  

24.90 

Purchase of 
Hydra (14-16 
Ton 
Capacity) 

17.80 Purchased on replacement 
basis against 20 Ton RT 
Mobile Crane. The existing 
Crane is not suitable for 
carrying the load. Lifting of 
load in compact space 
environment and the 
movement of the crane not 
possible like in Transformer 
area etc. Hydra is most 

17.80 
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Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

 

suitable as compared to RT 
Crane. The life of existing RT 
Crane has been completed 
in years as per NHPC 
disposal Policy.  

Total 
amount 
claimed  

62.70    

Total amount allowed   62.70 
 

 

(b) Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

91. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of Rs.20.00 lakh, in 

2020-21 in respect of assets/ works such as, installation of CCTV.  

  (Rs. in lakh) 

Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

CCTV 20.00 Security item as 
per the 
requirement of 
CISF and IB 
recommendation. 

As the expenditure is related to 
the security and safety of the 
generating station and is as per 
advice of CISF/IB, the same is 
allowed under Regulation 
26(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff 
Regulations. 
 

The Petitioner is directed to 
furnish documentary evidence 
in support of its claim at the 
time of truing-up of tariff, failing 
which the expenditure may not 
be considered. 

20.00 

Total 
amount 
clamed 

20.00   
 

20.00 

Total amount allowed   20.00 
 

92. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed under 

original scope and other than original scope of work is Rs.62.70 lakh and Rs. 20.00 

lakh respectively. 
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2021-22 
 

93. The Petitioner has claimed projected additional capital expenditure of Rs. 

179.16 lakh in 2021-22 under the provisions of Regulations 25 and 26 of the 2019 

Tariff Regulations which are under: 

                (Rs. in lakh) 
 2021-22 
Items additionally claimed as per actual site requirements (a) 

Items claimed under Regulation 25 (2)(a)  75.00 

Items allowed in previous orders (b) 

Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(a) 104.16 

Total projected additional capital expenditure to 
be incurred (c=(a)+(b)) 

179.16 
 

 
(a) Items claimed under Regulation 25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

            (Rs. in lakh) 

Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

 

Providing 
and fixing 
of colour 
coated MS 
sheet lining 
in MAT of 
Power 
House. 

75.00 The existing lining of 
main access tunnel 
got damaged and the 
seepage water getting 
dripped from various 
location affecting the 
safety of human/ 
electrical/ electronic 
instruments/ 
equipment. Therefore, 
it has been proposed 
to provide and fix 
colour coated MS 
sheet lining in the 
main access tunnel of 
powerhouse in place 
of existing damaged 
FRP lining. 

Considering the fact that these 
assets/ works are claimed as 
replacement of assets/works 
which are within the original 
scope of the existing project and 
after cut-off date, the additional 
capital expenditure of Rs. 75.00 
lakh is allowed under Regulation 
25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff 
Regulations.  
 
The de-capitalisation of old 
asset is Rs 15.01 lakh which has 
been considered under the head 
‘De-capitalization’ during 2020-
21. 
 
Since the above decapitalization 
has already been considered as 
mentioned above. Accordingly, 
the Petitioner has not claimed 
de-capitalization for this asset 
during 2021-22. The same is in 
order.  

75.00 

Total 
amount 
claimed  

75.00    
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Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

 

Total amount allowed   75.00 
 
 

(b) Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

 

94. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of Rs.104.16 lakh, in 

2021-22 in respect of assets/ works such as, purchase of submersible pumps along 

with panels, cables and pipeline etc for disaster management as discussed under:   

Head of Work/ 
Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

Purchase of 
submersible 
pumps along 
with panels, 
cables and 
pipeline etc for 
disaster 
management 
 

104.16 These assets/ 
works were 
admitted vide order 
dated order dated 
24.2.2016 in 
Petition No. 
230/GT/2014 
(projected item 
No.4 of 201    5-16) 

It is noticed that the 
Commission vide order dated 
24.2.2016 had allowed the 
projected additional capital 
expenditure for this asset/ 
work for Rs.162.00 lakh in 
Petition No. 230/GT/2014 
under Regulation 14(3)(viii) of 
2014 Tariff Regulations and 
has been spilled over from 
the 2014-19 tariff period. The 
Petitioner has further 
submitted that the purchase/ 
work orders/ LOA have been 
placed for all necessary 
equipments/ work and the 
same shall be completed in 
2019-24 tariff period. It is 
noticed from the records that 
Commission vide its order 
dated 24.2.2016 in Petition 
No. 230/GT/2014 had allowed 
these works under Regulation 
14(3)(viii) keeping in view that 
the additional capital 
expenditure were required for 
efficient operation of the 
plant. In view of this, and 
since these assets/works are 
spill over works which are in 
progress and are expected to 

104.16 
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Head of Work/ 
Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

be completed during 2019-24 
tariff period, we allow 
additional capitalization of the 
same. Accordingly, the 
projected additional capital 
expenditure claimed by the 
Petitioner is allowed.  

Total amount 
clamed 

104.16    

Total amount allowed   104.16 
 

95. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed under 

original scope and other than original scope of work is Rs.75.00 lakh and Rs.104.16 

lakh respectively. 

 

2022-23 
 

96. The Petitioner has claimed projected additional capital expenditure of Rs 100 

lakh under Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations and the same is 

examined below:  

  
     

(a) Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Construction 
of permanent 
barrack, 
recreation hall, 
mess for CISF 
at NHPC 
Colony, Dobat 

100.00 CISF vide their letter 
dated 14.6.2015 and 
17.10.2014, 
requested for 
construction of well-
furnished permanent 
barrack for their 
personnel. 

As the expenditure is 
related to the security and 
safety of the generating 
station and is as per 
advice of CISF, the same 
is allowed under 
Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 
2019 Tariff Regulations.  
 

 

100.00 

Total amount 
clamed 

100.00   100.00 
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Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Total amount allowed   100.00 
 

97. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed other than 

original scope of work is Rs.100.00 lakh respectively. 

 

2023-24 
 

98. The Petitioner has claimed projected additional capital expenditure of Rs. 

108.00 lakh in 2022-23 under Regulations 25 and 26 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

which are discussed under: 

                (Rs. in lakh) 
 2023-24 
Items additionally claimed as per actual site 
requirements (a) 

 

Items claimed under Regulation 25 (2)(a)  15.00 

Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(d) 93.00 

Total projected additional capital expenditure to 
be incurred  

108.00 

 
 

(a) Items claimed under Regulation 25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 
 

    (Rs. in lakh) 
Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

Replacement 
of 140KVA DG 
Set 

15.00 Existing DG set 
of 312.5 KVA is 
about 20 years 
old and needs 
replacement. 

Considering the fact that 
additional capital expenditure 
claimed is towards the 
replacement of assets/works 
which are within the original 
scope of the existing project 
and after cut-off date, the 
claim for Rs. 15.00 lakh is 
allowed under Regulation 
25(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff 
Regulations.  
 

The Petitioner has not 
furnished the decapitalized 
value of old asset and the 

15.00 
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Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on admissibility Amount 
Allowed 

same has been computed as 
Rs. 6.54 lakh and the same 
has been considered under 
‘assumed deletion’.  

Total amount 
clamed 

15.00   15.00 

Total amount allowed   15.00 
 

(b) Items claimed under Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Head of 
Work/ 

Equipment 

Actual 
additional 

capital 
expenditure 

claimed  

Justification Remarks on 
admissibility 

Amount 
Allowed 

Construction 
of permanent 
barrack, 
recreation hall, 
mess for CISF 
at NHPC 
Colony, Dobat. 

93.00 CISF vide their letter 
dated 14.6.2015 and 
17.10.2014, 
requested for 
construction of well-
furnished permanent 
barrack for their 
personnel. 

As the expenditure is 
related to the security and 
safety of the generating 
station and is as per 
advice of CISF, the same 
is allowed under 
Regulation 26(1)(d) of the 
2019 Tariff Regulations.  
 

 

93.00 

Total amount 
clamed 

93.00   93.00 

Total amount allowed   93.00 
 

99. In view of the above, the total additional capital expenditure allowed after 

considering the assets/ works allowed other than the original scope of work of project 

is as under: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 
 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Additional capital  
expenditure allowed 
within the original scope 
of work of project (a) 

175.73 62.70 75.00 0.00 15.00 

Additional capital  
expenditure allowed 
other than the original 
scope of work of project 
(b) 

12.08 20.00 104.16 100.00 93.00 
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Total Additional 
capital Expenditure 
allowed (c)=(a)+(b) 

187.81 82.70 179.16 100.00 108.00 

 

De-capitalization 
 

100. The Petitioner has claimed the de-capitalization, as per Form 9Bi, as under:   
         

        (Rs. in lakh) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

(-)214.51 (-)15.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 
 

101. Since these assets are not in use, the de-capitalization as claimed by the 

Petitioner is allowed. Accordingly, year-wise details of de-capitalization considered is 

as under:  

           (Rs. in lakh) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

(-) 214.51 (-)15.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 
 

 

Assumed Deletion 
 

102. As per consistent methodology adopted by the Commission, the expenditure on 

replacement of assets, if found justified, is allowed for the purpose of tariff, provided 

that the capitalization of the said asset is followed by de-capitalization of the original 

value of the old asset. However, in certain cases where de-capitalization is affected 

in books during the following years, to the year of capitalization of new asset, the de-

capitalization of the old asset for the purpose of tariff is shifted to the very same year 

in which the capitalization of the new asset is allowed. Such de-capitalization which 

is not a book entry in the year of capitalization is termed as “Assumed deletion”. 

Further, in the absence of the gross value of the asset being de-capitalized, the 

same is calculated by de-escalating the gross value of new asset @ 5% per annum 

till the year of capitalization of the old asset. 
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103. It is observed that the Petitioner has claimed the asset/work such as DG set 

in 2023-24 on replacement basis. However, the Petitioner in this petition has not 

provided the de-capitalization value of the old asset/works which have been 

replaced. Accordingly, based on above methodology, the assumed deletion for 

additional capital expenditure of Rs. 15.00 lakh works out to be Rs. 6.23 lakh. 

Accordingly, the total de-capitalization during the 2019-24 tariff period is worked 

out as under:             

        (Rs. in lakh) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

(-) 214.51 (-)15.01 0.00 0.00 (-) 6.23 
 

Net Additional capital expenditure allowed for the 2019-24 period 
 

104. In view of above, the net additional capital expenditure allowed for the 2019-24 

tariff period is as under:  

(Rs. in lakh) 
 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Additional capital 
expenditure allowed (a) 

187.81 82.70 179.16 100.00 108.00 

Less: De-capitalisation 
considered (b) 

214.51 15.01 0.00 0.00 6.23 

Allowed recognised 
discharge (against 
claimed) of 
Undischarged liabilities 

923.33* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Net additional capital 
expenditure allowed 
(c)=(a)-(b) 

896.63 67.69 179.16 100.00 101.77 

*Closing liability allowed as on 31.3.2019 subject to truing up 
 

 

Capital cost allowed 
 

105. Accordingly, the capital cost allowed for the purpose of tariff for the 2019-24 

tariff period is as under:  

                                                                          (Rs. in lakh) 
  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Opening Capital Cost 175318.24 176214.87 176282.56 176461.72 176561.72 

Net Additional capital 896.63 67.69 179.16 100.00 101.77 
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  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
expenditure allowed 
during the year/ period 
Closing Capital Cost 176214.87 176282.56 176461.72 176561.72 176663.49 
 

 

Debt-Equity Ratio 
 

106. Regulation 18 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“18. Debt-Equity Ratio: (1) For new projects, the debt-equity ratio of 70:30 as on 
date of commercial operation shall be considered. If the equity actually deployed is 
more than 30% of the capital cost, equity in excess of 30% shall be treated as 
normative loan:  
 

Provided that:   
 

i. where equity actually deployed is less than 30% of the capital cost, actual equity 
shall be considered for determination of tariff:  
 

ii. the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in Indian rupees on 
the date of each investment:  
 

iii. any grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be considered as a 
part of capital structure for the purpose of debt: equity ratio.  
 

Explanation-The premium, if any, raised by the generating company or the 
transmission licensee, as the case may be, while issuing share capital and 
investment of internal resources created out of its free reserve, for the funding of 
the project, shall be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return 
on equity, only if such premium amount and internal resources are actually utilised 
for meeting the capital expenditure of the generating station or the transmission 
system.  
 

(2) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall 
submit the resolution of the Board of the company or approval of the competent 
authority in other cases regarding infusion of funds from internal resources in 
support of the utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the capital 
expenditure of the generating station or the transmission system including 
communication system, as the case may be.  
 

(3) In case of the generating station and the transmission system including 
communication system declared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2019, 
debt: equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination of tariff for the period 
ending 31.3.2019 shall be considered:  
 

Provided that in case of a generating station or a transmission system including 
communication, system which has completed its useful life as on or after 1.4.2019, 
if the equity actually deployed as on 1.4.2019 is more than 30% of the capital cost, 
equity in excess of 30% shall not be taken into account for tariff computation;  
 

Provided further that in case of projects owned by Damodar Valley Corporation, the 
debt: equity ratio shall be governed as per sub-clause (ii) of clause (2) of Regulation  
72 of these regulations.  
 

(4) In case of the generating station and the transmission system including 
communication system declared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2019, but  
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where debt: equity ratio has not been determined by the Commission for 
determination of tariff for the period ending 31.3.2019, the Commission shall 
approve the debt: equity ratio in accordance with clause (1) of this Regulation.   
 

(5)  Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 1.4.2019 as 
may be admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for 
determination of tariff, and renovation and modernisation expenditure for life 
extension shall be serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of this Regulation.” 
 

 

107.  In terms of the above regulations, the debt equity ratio in admitted additional 

capital expenditure as 70:30, after adjustment of un-discharged liability for the 

purpose of tariff. De-capitalization of assets has been deducted from the 

corresponding loan as well as equity taking into consideration the debt equity ratio 

applied in the year in which it was capitalized as per Regulation 26 (2) of 2019 Tariff 

Regulations. 

  

As on 31.3.2019 Additional 
Capitalization 

De-Capitalization As on 31.3.2024 

Amount (in %) Amount (in %) Amount (in %) Amount 

(in %) (Rs. in 
lakh) 

(Rs. in 
lakh) 

(Rs. in 
lakh) 

(Rs. in 
lakh) 

Debt  128016.93 73.02% 1106.70 70.00 168.51 71.48 128955.12 73.00 

Equity 47301.31 26.98% 474.30 30.00 67.25 28.52 47708.37 27.00 

Total 175318.24 100.00% 1581.00 100.00 235.76 100.00 176663.49 100.00 
 

Return on Equity 

108. Regulations 30 and 31 of the 2019 tariff Regulations provide as under: 

 

“30. Return on Equity 
 

(1) Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the equity base 
determined in accordance with Regulation 18 of these regulations. 
 

(2) Return on equity shall be computed at the base rate of 15.50% for thermal 
generating station, transmission system including communication system and run-of 
river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 16.50% for the storage type 
hydro generating stations including pumped storage hydro generating stations and 
run-of river generating station with pondage:  
 

Provided that return on equity in respect of additional capitalization after cut-off date 
beyond the original scope excluding additional capitalization due to Change in Law, 
shall be computed at the weighted average rate of interest on actual loan portfolio of 
the generating station or the transmission system;  
 

Provided further that:  
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i. In case of a new project, the rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 1.00% for 
such period as may be decided by the Commission, if the generating station or 
transmission system is found to be declared under commercial operation without 
commissioning of any of the Restricted Governor Mode Operation (RGMO) or Free 
Governor Mode Operation (FGMO), data telemetry, communication system up to 
load dispatch centre or protection system based on the report submitted by the 
respective RLDC;  
 

ii. in case of existing generating station, as and when any of the requirements under 
(i) above of this Regulation are found lacking based on the report submitted by the 
concerned RLDC, rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 1.00% for the period 
for which the deficiency continues;  
 

iii. in case of a thermal generating station, with effect from 1.4.2020:  
 

a) rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 0.25% in case of failure to achieve the 
ramp rate of 1% per minute;  
 

b) an additional rate of return on equity of 0.25% shall be allowed for every 
incremental ramp rate of 1% per minute achieved over and above the ramp rate of 
1% per minute, subject to ceiling of additional rate of return on equity of 1.00%:  
 

Provided that the detailed guidelines in this regard shall be issued by National Load 
Dispatch Centre by 30.6.2019.  
 
31. Tax on Return on Equity:  
 

(1) The base rate of return on equity as allowed by the Commission under Regulation 
30 of these regulations shall be grossed up with the effective tax rate of the 
respective financial year. For this purpose, the effective tax rate shall be considered 
on the basis of actual tax paid in respect of the financial year in line with the 
provisions of the relevant Finance Acts by the concerned generating company or the 
transmission licensee, as the case may be. The actual tax paid on income from other 
businesses including deferred tax liability (i.e. income from business other than 
business of generation or transmission, as the case may be) shall be excluded for 
the calculation of effective tax rate.  
 

(2) Rate of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal places and shall be 
computed as per the formula given below:  
 
Rate of pre-tax return on equity = Base rate / (1-t)  
 

Where “t” is the effective tax rate in accordance with clause (1) of this Regulation and 
shall be calculated at the beginning of every financial year based on the estimated 
profit and tax to be paid estimated in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance 
Act applicable for that financial year to the company on pro-rata basis by excluding 
the income of non-generation or non-transmission business, as the case may be, and 
the corresponding tax thereon. In case of generating company or transmission 
licensee paying Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT), “t” shall be considered as MAT rate 
including surcharge and cess.  
 

Illustration-  
 

(i) In case of a generating company or a transmission licensee paying Minimum 
Alternate Tax (MAT) @ 21.55% including surcharge and cess: Rate of return on 
equity = 15.50/(1-0.2155) = 19.758%  
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(ii) In case of a generating company or a transmission licensee paying normal 
corporate tax including surcharge and cess:  
 

(a) Estimated Gross Income from generation or transmission business for 2019-20 is 
Rs. 1,000 Crore;  
 

(b) Estimated Advance Tax for the year on above is Rs. 240 Crore;  
 

(c) Effective Tax Rate for the year 2019-20 = Rs. 240 Crore/Rs. 1000 Crore = 24%;  
 

(d) Rate of return on equity = 15.50/ (1-0.24) = 20.395%.  
 

(3) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall 
true up the grossed up rate of return on equity at the end of every financial year 
based on actual tax paid together with any additional tax demand including interest 
thereon, duly adjusted for any refund of tax including interest received from the 
income tax authorities pertaining to the tariff period 2019-24 on actual gross income 
of any financial year. However, penalty, if any, arising on account of delay in deposit 
or short deposit of tax amount shall not be claimed by the generating company or the 
transmission licensee, as the case may be. Any under-recovery or over-recovery of 
grossed up rate on return on equity after truing up, shall be recovered or refunded to 
beneficiaries or the long term customers, as the case may be, on year to year basis.” 
 

 

109. The Petitioner has furnished the Chartered Accountant certificate for calculation 

of the effective tax rate for the year 2019-20. Based on the additional capital 

expenditure allowed in this order, Return on Equity (ROE) has been calculated, 

considering the weighted average rate of interest. For equity base, ROE has been 

calculated by grossing up of ROE during the 2019-24 tariff period. The Petitioner has 

applied the MAT rate of 17.472% for the year 2019-20 and the same is allowed. The 

Petitioner has further claimed the ROE on the additional capital expenditure beyond 

original scope of work at the weighted average rate of interest of each year for the 

2019-24 tariff period in line with the second proviso to Regulation 30 of 2019 Tariff 

Regulation. Regulation 30(1) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides for computation 

of ROE, on the equity base, as determined in accordance with Regulation 18 of the 

2019 Tariff Regulations. While clause (1) of Regulation 18 provides for the 

determination of the debt-equity ratio for new projects, clauses (3) and (4) of the said 

Regulation provides for consideration/ determination of the debt-equity ratio in 
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respect of the generating stations declared under commercial operation prior to 

1.4.2019. Further, clause (5) of the said regulation provides that the admitted 

additional capital expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 

1.4.2019, is to be serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of Regulation 18 of 

the 2019 Tariff Regulations. On the same analogy, Regulation 30(2) of the 2019 

Tariff Regulations provides for the computation of at the base rate of 15.50% (for 

thermal generating stations) while the proviso to Regulation 30(2) provide for 

computation of ROE in respect of additional capitalization after cut-off date, beyond 

the original scope, excluding additional capitalization due to change in law, at the 

weighted average rate of interest on actual loan portfolio of the generating station. It 

is however noticed that as per clause (1) of Regulations 31 of the 2019 Tariff 

Regulations (Tax on ROE), the base rate of return on equity, as allowed by the 

Commission under Regulation 30 of the said regulations, is required to be grossed 

up with the effective tax rate of the respective financial year. Thus, we are of the 

view that on a harmonious construction of the provisions of Regulation 18 with 

Regulation 30 and 31 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, the ROE computed at the pre-

determined base rate of 15.50% and ROE computed at the weighted average rate of 

interest (WAROI) are required to be grossed up with the effective tax rate of the 

respective financial year. Accordingly, ROE has been worked out and allowed as 

under: 

                   (Rs. in lakh) 
   2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Opening Equity (A) 47301.31 47570.16 47584.46 47606.96 47606.96 

Total addition due to 
Capitalization (B) 

56.34 24.81 53.75 30.00 32.40 

Addition due to additional 
capitalization within scope 
of work (C) 

3.62 6.00 31.25 30.00 27.90 
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   2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Undischarged liability (D) 277.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Deletions (E) 60.87 4.50 0.00 0.00 1.87 

Closing Equity 
(F)=(A)+(B)-(C)+(D)-(E) 

47570.16 47584.46 47606.96 47606.96 47609.59 

Average Equity 
(E)=(A+D)/2 

47435.74 47577.31 47595.71 47606.96 47608.28 

Base rate (%) (F) 16.500% 16.500% 16.500% 16.500% 16.500% 

Effective Tax rate (%) (G) 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 

Effective ROE rate (%) (H) 19.993% 19.993% 19.993% 19.993% 19.993% 

Return on Equity within 
the original scope of work 
(I)=(E)*(H) 

9483.83 9512.13 9515.81 9518.06 9518.32 

Addition due to additional capitalization beyond scope of work 

Opening Equity (J) 0.00 3.62 9.62 40.87 70.87 

Addition due to 
Capitalization beyond 
scope of work (k)=(B)-(C) 

3.62 6.00 31.25 30.00 27.90 

Closing Equity (L)=(J)+(K) 3.62 9.62 40.87 70.87 98.77 

Average Equity 
(M)=(J+L)/2 

1.81 6.62 25.25 55.87 84.82 

Rate of return for 
additional capitalization 
beyond original scope (i.e. 
weighted average rate of 
interest approved by the 
Commission) (%) (N) 

3.066% 3.053% 3.042% 3.072% 3.018% 

Effective Tax rate (%)  17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 

Effective ROE rate (%)  
3.715% 3.699% 3.686% 3.722% 3.657% 

Return on equity for 
additional capitalization 
beyond original scope 
(O)=(M)*(N) 

0.07 0.25 0.93 2.08 3.10 

Total Return on Equity 
(P)=(O)+(I) 

9483.89 9512.38 9516.74 9520.14 9521.43 

 

 

Interest on loan 

110. Regulation 32 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“32. Interest on loan capital:  
 

(1) The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in Regulation 18 of these regulations 
shall be considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest on loan.  
 

(2) The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2019 shall be worked out by deducting 
the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 31.3.2019 from the 
gross normative loan.  
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(3) The repayment for each of the year of the tariff period 2019-24 shall be deemed to 
be equal to the depreciation allowed for the corresponding year/period. In case of 
decapitalization of assets, the repayment shall be adjusted by taking into account 
cumulative repayment on a pro rata basis and the adjustment should not exceed 
cumulative depreciation recovered up to the date of de-capitalisation of such asset.  
 

(4) Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the generating company or the 
transmission licensee, as the case may be, the repayment of loan shall be considered 
from the first year of commercial operation of the project and shall be equal to the 
depreciation allowed for the year or part of the year.  
 

(5) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on the 
basis of the actual loan portfolio after providing appropriate accounting adjustment for 
interest capitalized:  
 
Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative loan is still 
outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest shall be considered;  
Provided further that if the generating station or the transmission system, as the case 
may be, does not have actual loan, then the weighted average rate of interest of the 
generating company or the transmission licensee as a whole shall be considered.  
 

(6) The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the year 
by applying the weighted average rate of interest 
 

(7) The changes to the terms and conditions of the loans shall be reflected from the 
date of such re-financing.” 
 

111. The salient features for computation of interest on loan are summarized below:   

a) The gross normative loan has been considered as on 1.4.2019.    

b) Cumulative repayment as on 31.3.2019 has been considered.    

c) The repayment for the year of the 2019-24 tariff period has been 

considered equal to the depreciation allowed for that year.  
 

d) Interest on loan has been calculated on the normative average loan of the 

year by applying the weighted average rate of interest as claimed by the 

Petitioner.  

 
112. Accordingly, Interest on loan has been worked out as under:  
  

          (Rs. in lakh) 
 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Gross opening loan (A) 128016.93 128641.09 128688.47 128813.88 128883.88 

Cumulative repayment of 
loan upto previous year 
(B) 

91859.81 94047.74 96368.76 98703.22 101043.02 

Net Loan Opening 
(C)=(A)-(B) 

36157.11 34593.35 32319.71 30110.66 27840.86 

Repayment during the 
year (D) 

2307.95 2329.60 2334.47 2339.80 2343.82 
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 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Adjustment of cumulative 
repayment on account of 
decapitalization (E) 

120.02 8.59 0.00 0.00 3.80 

Net Repayment (F=D-E) 2187.93 2321.01 2334.47 2339.80 2340.01 

Addition due to additional 
capital expenditure (G) 

131.47 57.89 125.41 70.00 75.60 

Addition due to 
Discharge of Liability (H) 

646.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Adjustment on account of 
decapitalization (I) 

153.64 10.51 0.00 0.00 4.36 

Net Loan Closing (J)=(C-
F+G+H-I) 

34593.35 32319.71 30110.66 27840.86 25572.09 

Average Loan 
(K)=(C+J)/2 

35375.23 33456.53 31215.19 28975.76 26706.47 

Weighted Average Rate 
of Interest of loan (L) 

3.066% 3.053% 3.042% 3.072% 3.018% 

Interest on Loan 
(M=K*L) 

1084.46 1021.29 949.67 890.12 805.92 

 

 
 

Depreciation 

113. Regulation 33 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“33. Depreciation:  
 

(1) Depreciation shall be computed from the date of commercial operation of a 
generating station or unit thereof or a transmission system or element thereof 
including communication system. In case of the tariff of all the units of a generating 
station or all elements of a transmission system including communication system for 
which a single tariff needs to be determined, the depreciation shall be computed from 
the effective date of commercial operation of the generating station or the 
transmission system taking into consideration the depreciation of individual units:  
 

Provided that effective date of commercial operation shall be worked out by 
considering the actual date of commercial operation and installed capacity of all the 
units of the generating station or capital cost of all elements of the transmission 
system, for which single tariff needs to be determined.  
 

(2) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the 
asset admitted by the Commission. In case of multiple units of a generating station or 
multiple elements of a transmission system, weighted average life for the generating 
station of the transmission system shall be applied. Depreciation shall be chargeable 
from the first year of commercial operation. In case of commercial operation of the 
asset for part of the year, depreciation shall be charged on pro rata basis.  
 

(3) The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation shall 
be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset:  
 

Provided that the salvage value for IT equipment and software shall be considered as 
NIL and 100% value of the assets shall be considered depreciable;  
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Provided further that in case of hydro generating stations, the salvage value shall be 
as provided in the agreement, if any, signed by the developers with the State 
Government for development of the generating station:  
 

Provided also that the capital cost of the assets of the hydro generating station for 
the purpose of computation of depreciated value shall correspond to the percentage 
of sale of electricity under long-term power purchase agreement at regulated tariff:  
 

Provided also that any depreciation disallowed on account of lower availability of the 
generating station or unit or transmission system as the case may be, shall not be 
allowed to be recovered at a later stage during the useful life or the extended life.  
 

(4) Land other than the land held under lease and the land for reservoir in case of 
hydro generating station shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be 
excluded from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset.  
 

(5) Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on Straight Line Method and at 
rates specified in Appendix-I to these regulations for the assets of the generating 
station and transmission system:  
 

Provided that the remaining depreciable value as on 31st March of the year closing 
after a period of 12 years from the effective date of commercial operation of the 
station shall be spread over the balance useful life of the assets.  
 

(6) In case of the existing projects, the balance depreciable value as on 1.4.2019 
shall be worked out by deducting the cumulative depreciation as admitted by the 
Commission up to 31.3.2019 from the gross depreciable value of the assets.  
 

(7) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall 
submit the details of proposed capital expenditure five years before the completion of 
useful life of the project along with justification and proposed life extension. The 
Commission based on prudence check of such submissions shall approve the 
depreciation on capital expenditure.  
 

(8) In case of de-capitalization of assets in respect of generating station or unit 
thereof or transmission system or element thereof, the cumulative depreciation shall 
be adjusted by taking into account the depreciation recovered in tariff by the de-
capitalized asset during its useful services.” 
 
 

114.  Accordingly, the cumulative depreciation amounting to Rs.96287.28 lakh as on 

31.3.2019, has been considered for the purpose of tariff. The COD of the generating 

station is 1.11.2005. The project has completed 12 years of commercial operation 

during 2017-18 and the remaining depreciable value has been spread over the 

balance useful life of the generating station from 2018-19 onwards.  In terms of the 

2014 Tariff Regulations, the useful life of a hydro generating station was 35 years. 

However, the 2019 Tariff Regulations stipulates that the useful life of a hydro 



 
Order in Petition No.284/GT/2020                                           Page 79 of 94 

  

 

 

 

generating station is 40 years. Accordingly, the balance useful life of the generating 

station as on 1.4.2019 has been considered as 26.58 years in line with the 2019 

Tariff Regulations.  Accordingly, depreciation has been computed as under: 

                         (Rs. in lakh) 
  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Opening Gross block (A) 175318.24 176214.87 176282.56 176461.72 176561.72 

Net Additional capital expenditure 
during 2019-24 (B) 

896.63 67.69 179.16 100.00 101.77 

Closing gross block (C=A+B) 176214.87 176282.56 176461.72 176561.72 176663.49 

Average gross block (D)=(A+C)/2 175766.56 176248.72 176372.14 176511.72 176612.60 

Land Value (L) 610.75 610.75 610.75 610.75 610.75 

Depreciable Value (E=(D-L)*90%) 157640.23 158074.17 158185.25 158310.87 158401.67 

Remaining Depreciable Value at 
the beginning of the year (F=E-
Cum Dep at ‘K’ at the end of 
previous year) 

61352.94 59598.96 57389.02 55180.18 52931.18 

Balance useful Life (H) 26.58 25.58 24.58 23.58 22.58 

Depreciation (I=F/H) 2307.95 2329.60 2334.47 2339.80 2343.82 

Cumulative Depreciation at the 
end of the year (J=I+ Cum Dep at 
‘K’ at the end of previous year) 

98595.23 100804.81 103130.69 105470.49 107814.31 

Adjustment on account of 
Decapitalization (P) 

120.02 8.59 0.00 0.00 3.80 

Cumulative Depreciation at the 
end of the year (K=J-P)* 

98475.21 100796.23 103130.69 105470.49 107810.50 

 

. *Cumulative Depreciation as on 31.3.2019 is Rs. 96287.28 lakh 

 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses 

115. Regulation 35(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

(2) Hydro Generating Station: (a) Following operations and maintenance expense 
norms shall be applicable for hydro generating stations which have been operational  
for three or more years as on 1.4.2019: 

 

Particulars 2019-20 2022-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Dhauliganga 8813.40 9233.50 9673.61 10134.71 10617.79 

Note: The impact in respect of revision of minimum wage and GST, if any, will be considered at the time 

of determination of tariff. 
 

xxxxxx" 

 

116. The Petitioner has claimed the following additional O&M expenses: 
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          (Rs. in lakh) 
Period 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Normative O&M 
expenses as per 
Regulation 35(3)(a) 
(A) 

8813.40 9233.50 9673.61 10134.71 10617.79 

Additional O&M 
expenses due to 7th 
Pay Commission 
wage revision- 3rd 
PRC applicable to 
CPSUs (B) 

1137.41 1191.66 1248.51 1308.06 1370.45 

Additional O&M 
expenses due to 7th 
Pay Commission 
wage Revision of 
Kendriya Vidyalaya 
(KV) Staff (C) 

21.76 22.80 23.88 25.02 26.22 

Impact of Goods & 
Service Tax (D) 

79.55 83.35 87.32 91.49 95.85 

Total O&M Expenses 
claimed (A+B+C+D) 

10052.12 10531.31 11033.32 11559.28 12110.32 

Security Expenses (E) 1070.14 1121.19 1174.67 1230.70 1289.41 

 
117. As the Petitioner has claimed normative O&M expenses in accordance with 

Regulation 35(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations as above, the same is allowed. 

However, as per note under Regulation 35(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

impact in respect of revision of pay/wage and GST is also required to be considered 

at the time of determination of tariff for the 2019-24 tariff period. As per Para 10.7.4 

of the Statement of Reasons to the 2019 Tariff Regulations, in case of hydro 

generating stations, the O&M expenses norms are provided for each of the 

generating stations in absolute terms, i.e. Rs.in lakh for each year. As it was not 

practicable to derive a common impact for all the hydro generating stations on 

account of employees pay revision, escalation in minimum wages and GST, it was 

decided that the impact on O&M expenses due to these components shall be 

considered for each hydro generating station separately at the time of their tariff 

petition for the 2019-24 tariff period. Accordingly, the allowable impact of pay 
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revision and GST in addition to normative O&M expenses in accordance with 

Regulation 35(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations are dealt in the following 

paragraphs. 

 

Additional O& M Expenses 

118. The Petitioner has claimed additional O&M expenses on account of the impact 

of pay revision of NHPC staff and KV staff, impact of GST and Security as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Period 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Additional O&M expenses due to 
7th Pay Commission wage revision- 
3rd PRC applicable to CPSUs (a) 

1137.41 1191.66 1248.51 1308.06 1370.45 

Additional O&M expenses due to 
7th Pay Commission wage Revision 
of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) Staff 
(b) 

21.76 22.80 23.88 25.02 26.22 

Impact of Goods & Service Tax (c) 79.55 83.35 87.32 91.49 95.85 

Security Expenses (d) 1070.14 1121.19 1174.67 1230.70 1289.41 

Total O&M Expenses claimed 
(a+b+c+d) 

2308.87 2419.00 2534.38 2655.27 2781.93 

 

(a) Impact of wage revision 
 

119. As stated in paragraph 51 above, the impact of pay revision for the generating 

station has not been determined in this order, as the same will be governed by the 

decision of the Commission in Petition No.233/MP/2019 filed by the Petitioner and 

pending for consideration of this Commission. Since the claim of the Petitioner for 

the 2019-24 tariff is based on the impact of wage/ pay revision allowed as on 2018-

19, the impact of pay revision and increased ceiling in gratuity as claimed by the 

Petitioner for the 2019-24 tariff period, has not been considered in this order. 

However, the same will be considered at the time of truing up of tariff for the 2019-24 

tariff period. 
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(b) Goods & Service Tax 

 

120. The Petitioner has claimed impact of GST for the period 2019-24 on the basis 

of the actual impact of GST during 2018-19. The Petitioner has submitted the total 

GST amount of Rs.122.63 lakh for the period from 1.7.2017 to 31.3.2019, based on 

actual audited accounts for 21 months (Rs.46.70 lakh in 2017-18 and Rs.75.93 lakh 

in 2018-19). On scrutiny of above of the details it is noticed that the claim of 

Petitioner also includes impact of GST on security expenses. As per Regulation 

35(2)(d) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, security expenses shall be allowed 

separately after prudence check. As such, an amount of Rs.42.48 lakh (excluding 

impact of GST on security expenses of Rs.74.34 lakh) for the period from 1.7.2017 

to 31.3.2019, has been normalized and an amount of Rs.44.51 lakh has been 

worked out for 2019-20 (after escalating above amount of Rs. 42.48 lakh @ 4.77%). 

Accordingly, the base value of 2019-20 has been escalated @4.77% and GST 

impact has been worked out and allowed for the 2020-24 period, as per note under 

Regulation 35(2)(a) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations as given below: 

          (Rs. in lakh) 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

44.51 46.63 48.86 51.19 53.63 
 

Security Expenses 

121. Regulation 35(2)(c) of 2019 Tarff Regulations provides as under:  

“(c) The Security Expenses and Capital Spares for hydro generating stations shall be 
allowed separately after prudence check:  
 
Provided further that the generating station shall submit the assessment of the 
security requirement and estimated expenses, the details of year-wise actual capital 
spares consumed at the time of truing up with appropriate justification.” 
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122. The estimated security expenses claimed by the Petitioner for the period 2019-

24 based on security requirement of the generating station is as under:   

        (Rs. in lakh) 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1070.14 1121.19 1174.67 1230.70 1289.41 
 

123. The Petitioner has claimed actual security expenses of Rs.1021.42 lakh in 

2018-19 and has escalated the same at the rate of 4.77%. Considering the security 

requirements of the generating station, we allow the projected security expenses as 

claimed by the Petitioner for the 2019-24 tariff period. The Petitioner is however, 

directed to submit the actual security expenses incurred, duly audited, at the time of 

truing up of tariff. Accordingly, the estimated security expenses allowed are as 

under:  

                                             (Rs. in lakh) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1070.14 1121.19 1174.67 1230.70 1289.41 
 

Capital Spares 

124. As regards capital spares, the Petitioner has submitted that same will be 

claimed at the time of truing-up of tariff based on the actual expenses incurred. In 

view of this, capital spares have not been considered in this order. 

 

125. Accordingly, the total O&M expenses allowed for the generating station are as 

under:  

         (Rs. in lakh)  
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Normative O&M expenses (a) 8813.40 9233.50 9673.61 10134.71 10617.79 

Additional O&M expenses due 
to 7th Pay Commission wage 
Revision- 3rd PRC applicable 
to CPSUs (b) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Additional O&M expenses due 
to 7th Pay Commission wage 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Revision of Kendriya Vidyalaya 
(KV) Staff (c) 

Impact of Goods & Service 
Tax (d) 

44.51 46.63 48.86 51.19 53.63 

Total expenses including 
GST (e=a+b+c+d) 

8857.91 9280.13 9722.47 10185.90 10671.42 

Security Expenses (f) 1070.14 1121.19 1174.67 1230.70 1289.41 

Total additional O&M 
Expenses (g=e+f) 

9928.05 10401.32 10897.14 11416.60 11960.83 

 
 

Interest on Working Capital   

126. Sub-section (c) of clause (1) of Regulation 34 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations 

provides as under: 

“34. Interest on Working Capital: (1) The working capital shall cover   
 

(c) For Hydro generating station (Including Pumped Storage Hydro Generating 
Station) and transmission system:  
 

(i) Receivables equivalent to 45 days of annual fixed cost;  
 

(ii) Maintenance spares @ 15% of operation and maintenance expense including 
security expenses; and  
 

(iii) Operation and maintenance expenses including security expenses for one month” 
 

 

Working Capital for Receivables  
 
127. Accordingly, the Receivable component of working capital has been worked out 

on the basis of two months of fixed cost as under:  

        (Rs. in lakh) 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

2880.82 2942.71 2993.34 3053.46 3104.63 
 

 

Working Capital for Maintenance Spares 
 

128. Maintenance spares @15% of O&M expenses are worked out and allowed as 

under: 

       (Rs. in lakh) 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1489.21 1560.20 1634.57 1712.49 1794.12 
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Working capital for O&M Expenses  

129. O&M expenses for 1 month for the purpose of working capital are as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

827.34 866.78 908.09 951.38 996.74 
 

Rate of Interest on Working Capital 

130. Regulation 34(3) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

“34(3) Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and shall be 
considered as the bank rate as on 1.4.2014 or as on 1st April of the year during the 
tariff period 2019-24 in which the generating station or a unit thereof or the 
transmission system including communication system or element thereof, as the case 
may be, is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later.” Provided that in 
case of truing-up, the rate of interest on working capital shall be considered at bank 
rate as on 1st April of each of the financial year during the tariff period 2019-24.” 

 

131. In accordance with Regulation 34(3) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, the rate of 

interest on working capital considered on projection basis, for the 2019-24 tariff 

period is 12.05% (i.e., 1-year SBI MCLR of 8.55% as on 1.4.2019 + 350 basis 

points). As the tariff of the generating station for 2019-24 tariff period is being 

determined during 2021-22, SBI MCLR as on 1.4.2020 (7.75%) and as on 1.4.2021 

(7.00%) is also available which is lower in comparison to the same, as on 1.4.2019 

(8.55%). Since the rate of interest on working capital is subject to revision at the time 

of truing-up of tariff, based on the bank rate as on 1st April of each financial year, we 

find it prudent to allow the rate of interest as on 1.4.2020 and 1.4.2021, for the 

subsequent financial years. Accordingly, the rate of interest for the year 2019-20 is 

12.05%, 2020-21 is 11.25% and for the subsequent years the rate of interest of 

10.50% has been considered (i.e., 1-year SBI MCLR of 7.75% as on 1.4.2020 + 350 

basis points and 1-year SBI MCLR of 7.00% as on 1.4.2021 + 350 basis points). 

Accordingly, Interest on working capital is allowed as under:    

 



 
Order in Petition No.284/GT/2020                                           Page 86 of 94 

  

 

 

 

 
(Rs. in lakh)  

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Working capital for O&M 
expenses (one month of O&M 
Expenses)  

827.34 866.78 908.09 951.38 996.74 

Working capital for 
Maintenance Spares (15% of 
operation and maintenance 
expense) 

1489.21 1560.20 1634.57 1712.49 1794.12 

Working capital for 
Receivables (45 days of 
annual fixed cost) 

2880.82 2942.71 2993.34 3053.46 3104.63 

Total Working capital  5197.36 5369.69 5536.00 5717.34 5895.49 

Rate of interest (%) 12.050 11.250 10.500 10.500 10.500 

Interest on Working capital 626.28 604.09 581.28 600.32 619.03 
 

 

Annual Fixed Charges  

132. Based on the above, the annual fixed charges approved for the generating 

station for the 2019-24 tariff period are summarized as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Depreciation 2307.95 2329.60 2334.47 2339.80 2343.82 

Interest on loan 1084.46 1021.29 949.67 890.12 805.92 

Return on Equity 9483.89 9512.38 9516.74 9520.14 9521.43 

Interest on 
Working capital  

626.28 604.09 581.28 600.32 619.03 

O&M Expenses  8857.91 9280.13 9722.47 10185.90 10671.42 

Security Expenses 1070.14 1121.19 1174.67 1230.70 1289.41 

Total 23430.64 23868.68 24279.30 24766.98 25251.01 
 

133. The annual fixed charges approved as above, is subject to truing-up in terms of 

Regulation 13 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations. 

 

Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF) 

134. The Petitioner has claimed NAPAF of 90% in terms of Regulation 50(A)(4) of 

the 2019 Tariff Regulations and, hence, the same has been considered. 

 
 

 

 



 
Order in Petition No.284/GT/2020                                           Page 87 of 94 

  

 

 

 

 

Design Energy  

135. The Commission in its order dated 14.3.2011 in Petition No.109/2010 had 

approved the annual Design Energy (DE) of 1134.69 Million units for the period 

2009-14 in respect of this generating station. This DE has been considered for this 

generating station for the period 2019-24 as per month-wise details as under: 

 

Months Design 
Energy (MU) 

April 56.08 

May 91.26 

June 144.33 

July 208.32 

August 208.32 

September 160.00 

October 94.40 

November 52.48 

December 31.69 

January 31.62 

February 25.89 

March 30.30 

Total 1134.69 

 
Application Fee and Publication Expenses  
 

136. The Petitioner has sought the reimbursement of fees paid by it for filing the tariff 

petition and for publication expenses in respect of the same. Accordingly, in terms of 

the Regulation 70(1) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, the Petitioner shall be entitled for 

the reimbursement of filing fees and publication expenses in connection with the 

present petition, directly from the beneficiaries, on pro-rata basis. 

 

137.  Similarly, RLDC fees & charges paid by the Petitioner in terms of the Central 

Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fees and Charges of Regional Load Dispatch 

Centre and other related matters) Regulations, 2015, shall be recovered from the 

beneficiaries. In addition, the Petitioner is entitled recovery of statutory taxes, levies, 
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duties, cess etc. levied by the statutory authorities in accordance with the 2014 Tariff 

Regulations.   

 
Summary  
 
138. The annual fixed charges claimed and allowed for the 2019-24 tariff period is 

summarized below:  

          (Rs. in lakh) 

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Annual fixed 
charges claimed 

23665.71 24154.74 24616.08 25110.73 25607.12 

Annual Fixed 
Charges allowed 

23430.64 23868.68 24279.30 24766.98 25251.01 

 
139. Annexure-I attached herewith form part of this order. 

 

140. Petition No. 284/GT/2020 is disposed of in terms of the above. 

 
         Sd/-                                          Sd/-                                      Sd/- 

(Pravas Kumar Singh)            (Arun Goyal)     (I. S. Jha)  

Member          Member     Member  

CERC Website S. No. 423/2022 
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Annexure I 
2014-15 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2014 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

Depreciation 
Rates as per 

CERC's 
Depreciation 

Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation Amount 
(Rs. In lakh) 

 
1 2 (as on 31.03.2014) 3 4 = Col.2 X Col.3 

1 LAND- FREE HOLD 610.75 0.00 0.00 

2 LAND-LEASEHOLD 47.46 3.34 1.59 

3 BUILDING CONTAINING GPM 13098.20 3.34 437.48 

4 BUILDING 
4160.95 3.34 138.98 

5 BUILDINGS-TEMPORARY 83.73 100.00 83.73 

6 ROADS, BRIDGES, CULVERTS, 
AERODROMES 

1937.90 3.34 64.73 

7 DAMS & BARRAGES 71159.57 5.28 3757.23 

8 TUNNEL/CHANNELS/P. STOCK 53012.34 5.28 2799.05 

9 MAIN GENERATING EQUIP. 22694.50 5.28 1198.27 

10 TRANSFORMER & OTHER POWER 
PLANT SYSTEMS 

7334.01 5.28 387.24 

11 DC SYSTEMS/ BATTERY SYSTEMS 147.66 5.28 7.80 

12 POWER & CONTROL CABLES 295.89 5.28 15.62 

13 AIR CONDITIONING AND 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS 

858.79 5.28 45.34 

14 POWER LINE CARRIER COMM. 
SYSTEMS 

54.20 5.28 2.86 

15 SUB-STATION EQUIPMENTS, 
SWITCH GEARS &CABLES, 
LIGHTENING ARRESTORS 

246.54 5.28 13.02 

16 UNDERGROUND CABLE AND DUCT 
SYSTEM 

61.67 5.28 3.26 

17 TRANSMITION LINES 260.51 5.28 13.75 

18 INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LINES 12.80 5.28 0.68 

19 PLANT & MACH. OTHERS- D G SETS 64.52 5.28 3.41 

20 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 306.80 5.28 16.20 

21 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM/ 
DRAINAGE&SEWERAGE 

110.15 5.28 5.82 

22 POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM-
ADMINISTRATIVE BLOCK 

1.27 5.28 0.07 

23 VEHICLES 20.64 9.50 1.96 

24 BOATS 0.00 9.50 0.00 

25 FURNITURES & FIXTURES 110.46 6.33 6.99 

26 COMPUTERS 89.64 15.00 13.45 

27 SETLITE COMM. EQUIPT. 18.64 6.33 1.18 

28 OTHER COMM. EQUIPT. 26.47 6.33 1.68 

29 OFFICE EQUIPT- AIR CONDITIONER 16.22 9.50 1.54 

30 OFFICE EQUIPT- OTHERS 117.01 6.33 7.41 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2014 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

Depreciation 
Rates as per 

CERC's 
Depreciation 

Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation Amount 
(Rs. In lakh) 

31 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 13.97 15.00 2.10 

32 OTHER ASSETS 54.12 5.28 2.86 

33 ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE 22.32 5.28 1.18  
TOTAL 177050.33   9036.43 

Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation (%) 5.104 
 

2015-16 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2015 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Depreciatio
n Rates as 
per CERC's 
Depreciatio

n Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation Amount 
(Rs. In lakh) 

  
1 2 (as on 31.03.2015) 3 4 = Col.2 X Col.3 

1 LAND- FREE HOLD 610.75 0.00 0.00 

2 LAND-LEASEHOLD 47.46 3.34 1.59 

3 BUILDING CONTAINING GPM 11922.91 3.34 398.23 

4 BUILDING 
3 (932.04 3.34 131.33 

5 BUILDINGS-TEMPORARY 83.73 100.00 83.73 

6 ROADS, BRIDGES, CULVERTS, 
AERODROMES 1780.80 3.34 59.48 

7 DAMS & BARRAGES 64504.44 5.28 3405.83 

8 TUNNEL/CHANNELS/P. STOCK 48074.46 5.28 2538.33 

9 MAIN GENERATING EQUIP. 21059.92 5.28 1111.96 

10 TRANSFORMER & OTHER POWER 
PLANT SYSTEMS 

6647.31 5.28 350.98 

11 DC SYSTEMS/ BATTERY SYSTEMS 
133.84 5.28 7.07 

12 POWER & CONTROL CABLES 268.15 5.28 14.16 

13 AIR CONDITIONING AND 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS 

778.11 5.28 41.08 

14 POWER LINE CARRIER COMM. 
SYSTEMS 

49.13 5.28 2.59 

15 SUB-STATION EQUIPMENTS, 
SWITCH GEARS &CABLES, 
LIGHTENING ARRESTORS 

238.71 5.28 12.60 

16 UNDERGROUND CABLE AND DUCT 
SYSTEM 

68.34 5.28 3.61 

17 TRANSMITION LINES 260.51 5.28 13.75 

18 INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LINES 15.18 5.28 0.80 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2015 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Depreciatio
n Rates as 
per CERC's 
Depreciatio

n Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation Amount 
(Rs. In lakh) 

19 PLANT & MACH. OTHERS 92.36 5.28 4.88 

20 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 387.15 5.28 20.44 

21 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM/ 
DRAINAGE&SEWERAGE 

131.21 5.28 6.93 

22 POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM-
ADMINISTRATIVE BLOCK 7.50 5.28 0.40 

23 VEHICLES 46.93 9.50 4.46 

24 BOATS 0.00 9.50 0.00 

25 FURNITURES & FIXTURES 152.75 6.33 9.67 

26 COMPUTERS 109.99 15.00 16.50 

27 SETLITE COMM. EQUIPT. 18.64 6.33 1.18 

28 NETWORKING DEVICES & SERVER 27.48 6.33 1.74 

29 OTHER COMM. EQUIPT. 63.86 6.33 4.04 

30 OFFICE EQUIPT- AIR CONDITIONER 20.96 9.50 1.99 

31 OFFICE EQUIPT- OTHERS 134.16 6.33 8.49 

32 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 13.97 15.00 2.10 

33 OTHER ASSETS 296.06 5.28 15.63 

34 ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE 32.64 5.28 1.72 

  TOTAL 162011.45   8277.29 

Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation (%) 5.109 
 

2016-17 

Sl. 
No
. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2016 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Depreciatio
n Rates as 
per CERC's 
Depreciatio

n Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation Amount 
(Rs. In lakh) 

 
1 2 (as on 31.03.2016) 3 4 = Col.2 X Col.3 

1 LAND- FREE HOLD 601.38 0.00 0.00 

2 LAND-LEASEHOLD 47.46 3.34 1.59 

3 BUILDING CONTAINING GPM 12032.40 3.34 401.88 

4 BUILDING 
4056.70 3.34 135.49 

5 BUILDINGS-TEMPORARY 83.73 100.00 83.73 

6 ROADS, BRIDGES, CULVERTS, 
AERODROMES 1865.15 3.34 62.30 

7 DAMS & BARRAGES 65141.86 5.28 3439.49 

8 TUNNEL/CHANNELS/P. STOCK 48533.26 5.28 2562.56 
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Sl. 
No
. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2016 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Depreciatio
n Rates as 
per CERC's 
Depreciatio

n Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation Amount 
(Rs. In lakh) 

9 MAIN GENERATING EQUIP. 21374.90 5.28 1128.59 

10 TRANSFORMER & OTHER POWER 
PLANT SYSTEMS 

6706.39 5.28 354.10 

11 DC SYSTEMS/ BATTERY SYSTEMS 
139.93 5.28 7.39 

12 POWER & CONTROL CABLES 270.73 5.28 14.29 

13 AIR CONDITIONING AND 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS 

761.00 5.28 40.18 

14 POWER LINE CARRIER COMM. 
SYSTEMS 

49.60 5.28 2.62 

15 SUB-STATION EQUIPMENTS, 
SWITCH GEARS &CABLES, 
LIGHTENING ARRESTORS 

236.27 5.28 12.48 

16 UNDERGROUND CABLE AND DUCT 
SYSTEM 

57.13 5.28 3.02 

17 TRANSMITION LINES 260.51 5.28 13.75 

18 INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LINES 28.88 5.28 1.52 

19 PLANT & MACH. OTHERS 84.30 5.28 4.45 

20 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 306.03 5.28 16.16 

21 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM/ 
DRAINAGE&SEWERAGE 

144.86 5.28 7.65 

22 POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM-
ADMINISTRATIVE BLOCK 2.82 5.28 0.15 

23 VEHICLES 45.89 9.50 4.36 

24 BOATS 0.00 9.50 0.00 

25 FURNITURES & FIXTURES 173.60 6.33 10.99 

26 COMPUTERS 120.59 15.00 18.09 

27 SETLITE COMM. EQUIPT. 15.59 6.33 0.99 

28 NETWORKING DEVICES & SERVER 27.48 6.33 1.74 

29 OTHER COMM. EQUIPT. 48.25 6.33 3.05 

30 OFFICE EQUIPT- AIR CONDITIONER 19.81 9.50 1.88 

31 OFFICE EQUIPT- OTHERS 146.70 6.33 9.29 

32 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 13.97 15.00 2.10 

33 OTHER ASSETS 191.26 5.28 10.10 

34 ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE 37.49 5.28 1.98 
 

TOTAL 163625.93   8357.95 

Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation (%) 5.108 
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2017-18 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2017 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Depreciatio
n Rates as 
per CERC's 
Depreciatio

n Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation 
Amount 

(Rs. In lakh) 

 
1 2 (as on 31.03.2017) 3 4 = Col.2 X Col.3 

1 LAND- FREE HOLD 601.38 0.00 0.00 

2 LAND-LEASEHOLD 47.46 3.34 1.59 

3 BUILDING CONTAINING GPM 11919.33 3.34 398.11 

4 BUILDING 
4638.46 3.34 154.92 

5 BUILDINGS-TEMPORARY 73.84 100.00 73.84 

6 ROADS, BRIDGES, CULVERTS, 
AERODROMES 1849.61 3.34 61.78 

7 DAMS & BARRAGES 64503.25 5.28 3405.77 

8 TUNNEL/CHANNELS/P. STOCK 48079.19 5.28 2538.58 

9 MAIN GENERATING EQUIP. 22637.05 5.28 1195.24 

10 TRANSFORMER & OTHER 
POWER PLANT SYSTEMS 

6684.56 5.28 352.94 

11 DC SYSTEMS/ BATTERY 
SYSTEMS 

138.60 5.28 7.32 

12 POWER & CONTROL CABLES 268.07 5.28 14.15 

13 AIR CONDITIONING AND 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS 

777.87 5.28 41.07 

14 POWER LINE CARRIER COMM. 
SYSTEMS 

49.11 5.28 2.59 

15 SUB-STATION EQUIPMENTS, 
SWITCH GEARS &CABLES, 
LIGHTENING ARRESTORS 

230.25 5.28 12.16 

16 UNDERGROUND CABLE AND 
DUCT SYSTEM 

56.59 5.28 2.99 

17 TRANSMITION LINES 260.51 5.28 13.75 

18 INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LINES 31.91 5.28 1.68 

19 PLANT & MACH. OTHERS 84.30 5.28 4.45 

20 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 444.63 5.28 23.48 

21 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM/ 
DRAINAGE&SEWERAGE 

15.79 5.28 0.83 

22 POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM-
ADMINISTRATIVE BLOCK 2.82 5.28 0.15 

23 VEHICLES 72.81 9.50 6.92 

24 BOATS 0.00 9.50 0.00 

25 FURNITURES & FIXTURES 172.39 6.33 10.91 

26 COMPUTERS 127.23 15.00 19.08 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Assets1 Gross Block as on 
31.03.2017 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Depreciatio
n Rates as 
per CERC's 
Depreciatio

n Rate 
Schedule 

(%) 

Depreciation 
Amount 

(Rs. In lakh) 

27 SETLITE COMM. EQUIPT. 14.67 6.33 0.93 

28 NETWORKING DEVICES & 
SERVER 

27.48 6.33 1.74 

29 OTHER COMM. EQUIPT. 52.79 6.33 3.34 

30 OFFICE EQUIPT- AIR 
CONDITIONER 

19.81 9.50 1.88 

31 OFFICE EQUIPT- OTHERS 130.91 6.33 8.29 

32 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 18.95 15.00 2.84 

33 OTHER ASSETS 244.84 5.28 12.93 

34 ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE 39.79 5.28 2.10 
 

TOTAL 164316.25   8378.36 

Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation (%) 5.0989 

 


